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BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
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Date Thursday 9 October 2025 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue JR Clynes Building 2nd floor room 1 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services or email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Tuesday 9th 
October 2025 . 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY BOARD 

 Councillors Arnott, Aslam, Azad, Chauhan, Cosgrove, Ibrahim, Kenyon, 
Lancaster, Marland, McLaren (Chair) and Rustidge (Vice-Chair) 
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Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 
Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board held on 
30th July 2025 are attached for approval. 

6   Establishing Task and Finish Group for Review of Financial Support Services 
(Customer Experience)  

 To request nominations for members of a Task and Finish Group for Review of 
Financial Support Services (Customer Experience). 

7   Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2025/26 (Pages 11 - 46) 

 A report providing an update, as at 30th June 2025 of the Council’s 2025/26 
forecast revenue budget position, the financial forecast of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant and the Housing Revenue Account, alongside the financial position of the 
capital programme together with the revised capital programme 2025/26 to 
2029/30. 

8   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman: Annual Review of Complaints 
2024/25 (Pages 47 - 58) 

 To consider the Annual Review of Complaints 2024/25 from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

9   Work Programme (Pages 59 - 60) 

 To note and approve the 2025/26 Scrutiny Board draft work programme. 

10   Key Decision Document (Pages 61 - 70) 

11   Rule 13 and 14  



 
 

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting. 
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GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD 
30/07/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Aslam, Chauhan, Kenyon, Lancaster, Rustidge 
(Vice-Chair) and Shuttleworth (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Barton  
 Fiona Greenway Finance Services 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Vickie Lambert Finance Services 
 Fran Lautman Assistant Director of Customer 

Experience 
 Elaine Taylor  
 Lee Walsh Assistant Director of Finance 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Arnott, 
Councillor Cosgrove (Councillor Shuttleworth substituting) and 
Councillor Ibrahim. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillors Shah and Jabbar 
as Cabinet Members, with Councillor Taylor attending as 
substitute. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair advised that two agenda items had been withdrawn 
from the agenda, Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 Month 2, and Draft 2024/25 Annual 
Statement of Accounts. The Revenue Monitor and Capital 
Investment Programme item was withdrawn as the updates 
were going to be received by the Board quarterly going forward, 
and the Draft 2024/25 Annual Statement of Accounts was 
withdrawn due to the item being in the scope of the Audit 
committee. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no questions received from members of the public. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND 
RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 
2025 be approved as a correct record. 

6   ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   

Fran Lautman presented the item, noting that it had been 
requested at the previous board meeting. 
It was noted that the new centre in the Spindles had been open 
for a year. Call volumes had been significantly decreased over 
the last ten years, falling by 41% between 2014/15 and 2024/25. 

Public Document Pack
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There had been a 10% increase in emails between 2015/16 to 
2024/25. It was noted that the difference between calls offered 
and calls handled is calls that were received compared to calls 
answered.  
Members noted the improvements, and questioned whether the 
same services could be delivered more locally in the districts. It 
was noted that the centre in the Spindles had detailed support 
on council tax that wasn’t currently available in the districts, but 
that there were free phones in the town halls for residents to ring 
up the centre if needs be. 
Members also queried email handling times, noting that 
residents may have time sensitive issues that means that a 5 
working day wait would be too long. It was noted that most 
emails are answered quickly, particularly those on 
environmental health where there are often time sensitive 
issues. 
Members asked what was being done well regarding phone 
calls in the support centre. It was noted that capacity and 
demand mapping had taken place. Members also enquire into 
whether a ring back service was offered, and were advised that 
it was on offer on all lines when possible. It was noted that there 
was no point offering a call back service when the team would 
be unable to fulfil the request, so the call back service was only 
offered when practical to do so. It was highlighted that 20-25% 
of residents were opting to use the call back service, and that 
these calls would take place on the same day. 
Members asked whether there was an out of hours service for 
phonelines. Members were advised that the phone lines were 
available from 9am-5pm, but that online out of hours options 
were available. Members also noted that different services had 
different times for telephone responses. It was noted that this 
was due to a variety of factors including skill gaps and staff 
training, and that work was being undertaken to improve 
consistency. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the overview. 

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2024/25  

 

Lee Walsh introduced the item. It was noted that the 2024/25 

outturn position was £10.155m overspend for the year, an 

improvement from the £14.597m in the last reported position. It 

was noted that the pressures were in the areas identified 

previously, which were Adult Social Care, Children’s Services 

and Strategic Housing, in particular Temporary Accommodation. 

It was noted that the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was 

£350m, and Oldham was one of the last few local authorities in 

surplus. 

Members noted the DSG success, and questioned whether the 

authority can spend the surplus or whether it is being saved. 

Members were advised that the DSG was fuelling EHCPs to 

prevent a deficit, and putting resources into schools with a focus 

on nursery/reception as a preventative step. 
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Members also noted the impact of COVID, particularly around 

mental health, and asked what was the impact of this. Members 

were informed that this could be found out for the Board, but that 

the service was playing catch up on school readiness. 

Members noted the success of reducing the overspend, but 

highlighted that the council only has so much reserves. It was 

noted that the decisions being made as part of the budget, there 

was not just a financial cost but a human cost as well, and that 

residents are at the heart of what we do. It was also noted that 

strict, robust monitoring was in place which is stricter than 

previous. It was highlighted that the fair funding model will help 

as well. Members noted the human cost, and suggested 

investing to grow, particularly around the work in the town centre 

regeneration. 

Members queried the process for unplanned use of reserves, 

and it was noted that these have to be signed off by the director 

of finance and the Chief Executive. There is also RAG 

monitoring in place to ensure that any issues with overspend 

can be spotted earlier. Members also queried the 22% of 

savings not achieved, and whether there are consequences for 

not meeting savings targets. It was noted that these were largely 

responsible for the overspend, but it was highlighted that those 

savings had been factored into the budgets going forward so 

that the money out of the budgets for those savings had already 

gone in future years. 

Members noted the overspend in both Adult’s and Children’s 

social care, and it was asked when will the residential homes 

see financial fruition. It was noted that one children’s home was 

open already, with one due to open later in the year and one in 

the business case stage, although there would be a lag in 

savings to these. It was also noted that the work around Adult’s 

social care was live in feasibility. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Board noted the recommendations. 

8   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT SERVICES 
(CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE)  

 

Fran Lautman presented the item. It was noted that the services 

in the scope of the review were in areas such as Local Welfare 

Provision, the Support and Inclusion Team (SIT) and Citizens 

Advice Oldham (CAO). It was noted that there were several 

problems with the current system, especially around multiple 

front doors to services creating confusion, a lack of a joined-up 

model, and a lack of strategic and preventative approach. It was 

highlighted that the new approach will include a focus on early 

interview and prevention, self-help and self-serve, one front door 

for residents and removing duplication. It was outlined that the 

project would be delivered in four phases: Discover, Define, 
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Develop and Deliver, and what each of these would entail was 

discussed with the Board. 

Members noted the approach and highlighted that the process 

would make a significant difference if gotten right. Members also 

noted that previous consultations, for example on Live Well, had 

been more of a listening exercise, and asked how the 

consultation would look. It was noted that there would be more 

connectivity and a joined-up approach, ensuring warm 

handovers between services. 

Members also praised the work of the Welfare Rights team, and 

it was noted that this feedback would be passed on. Members 

encouraged officers to ensure that the Welfare Rights team were 

protected and properly supported. 

Members also asked what feedback the team were getting 

around self-help and self-service options. It was noted that there 

were lots of tools that weren’t being utilised properly and that the 

authority were looking at what other Local Authorities were doing 

well, whilst sharing their own learning with other LAs. 

Members noted that other outside agencies operate in this 

space too, and it was asked how it is ensured that they are not 

separated. It was noted that the mapping would important to see 

the overlap in what services provide. 

Members also requested a workshop for members on this 

review. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

9   WORK PROGRAMME   

Members highlighted that requests for a review of contract 
management skills had not been added to the Work 
Programme. The Chair advised that a review of the Work 
Programme was taking place, and that an officer would be in 
touch with the member about it. 
 
In response to a question about the engagement of Cabinet 
Members in the work programme review, the Chair reported that 
the work was being done in consultation with Cabinet members 
to see what initiatives were coming forward that the Board could 
scrutinise. The Chair reported that the draft work programme 
would come back to the Scrutiny Board for members’ 
consideration, at which point members could propose additional 
items for scrutiny or could propose to remove items from the 
work programme. The Chair highlighted pressures on the work 
programme and Members discussed prioritisation of matters. 
Members requested a clearly defined process to support the 
board in prioritising topics for scrutiny.  
 
Members discussed what would happen if the committee agreed 
to additional items on the work programme. The Chair 
responded and explained alternative methods of scrutiny, 
including task and finish groups, one-off meetings; however, he 
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was mindful of the capacity implications on officers and Cabinet 
Members writing reports and presenting.  
 
A Member referenced the style of minutes for the Scrutiny Board 
in relation to the naming of Councillors when asking questions or 
making statements, and the comments were noted. It was noted 
that an officer would follow up on this. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update on the Governance, Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme for 2025/26 be 
noted with comments.  

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

Members queried what the purpose was of the Key Decision 

Document, and it was noted that it was a forward plan of 

upcoming decisions for the authority. 

The Scrutiny Board considered the Key Decision Document, 

which records key decisions that the authority is due to take. 

RESOLVED: That the Key Decision Document be noted. 

11   RULE 13 AND 14   

There were no Rule 13 and 14 decisions to report. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 
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Reason for Decision 
 
The report provides Cabinet with an update as at 30 June 2025 (Quarter 1) of the Council’s 
2025/26 forecast revenue budget position, the financial forecast of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant and the Housing Revenue Account (at Annex 1) alongside the financial position of the 
capital programme together with the revised capital programme 2025/26 to 2029/30 (at 
Annex 2).  
 
Executive Summary 
 
Revenue Position 
 
The forecast overspend position for 2025/26 at the end of Quarter 1 is estimated to be 
£20.822m without any mitigation to bring expenditure down.  
 

 As this financial monitoring report reflects the financial position at the end of Quarter 1, it 
can be regarded as an early warning of the potential year end position if no further action is 
taken to reduce net expenditure.  

 
 As with previous early period monitoring reports, a cautious approach is generally taken 

when preparing forecasts. In particular, assumptions are made that vacant positions will be 
filled successfully, which as the year progresses does not always transpire.  

 
The management actions initiated in 2024/25 across all service areas have continued into 
2025/26 with further mitigations to reduce the in-year pressure identified. Details are 
included in Annex 1 of this report. These mitigations have been or are in the process of 
being implemented and it is anticipated that by the financial year end, the current outturn 
deficit position should reduce. 

 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 
Quarter 1 – June 2025 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate Services and 
Sustainability  
 
Officer Contact: Lee Walsh, Director of Finance  

 
Report Author: Vickie Lambert, Finance Manager 
 
22 September 2025 
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Information on the forecast year end position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is also outlined in the report. 
 
Capital Position 
 
The report outlines the most up to date capital spending position for 2025/26 to 2029/30 for 
approved schemes. The revised Capital Programme budget for 2025/26 is £116.579m at 
the close of Quarter 1. Actual expenditure to 30 June 2025 was £10.553m (9.05% of the 
forecast outturn). 

 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes the contents of the report. 
2. Notes the forecast revenue position at the end of Quarter 1 at £20.822m with 

mitigations in place to reduce expenditure as detailed at Annex 1. 
3. Notes the forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant and Housing Revenue 

Account. 
4. Approves the revised Capital Programme for 2025/26 including the proposed 

virements and the forecast for the financial years to 2029/30 as at the end of Quarter 
1 as outlined in Annex 2. 
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Cabinet                         22 September 2025 
 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2025/26 Quarter 1 – June 2025 
 
1 Background  

 
1.1 The Authority’s 2025/26 revenue budget was approved by Council on 6 March 2025 

at a sum of £322.928m to be met by Government grants, Council Tax and Business 
Rates. This report sets out the updated revenue financial position at the end of 
Quarter 1.  

 
1.2 As the year progresses the monthly and outturn projections will reflect the evolving 

position of the impact of management actions put in place to mitigate in-year 
pressures, new developments and changes in the profile of planned expenditure and 
any additional grants that are announced from the Government.  

 
2 Current Position 

 
2.1 This Quarter 1 revenue monitoring report can be used to give a general direction of 

travel and highlight any significant areas of concern which may not just impact on the 
current year, but also when preparing future budgets. A projected overspend based 
on the Quarter 1 budget is £20.822m which must be addressed urgently. Close 
financial management and management actions continue to be required in 2025/26 
to address this position to ensure that there is minimal impact on setting the budget 
for 2026/27 and the limited general revenue reserves available.  

 
2.2 The main areas of concern identified in the Quarter 1 monitoring report are:  

 
• Adult Social Care with a forecast overspend of £10.165m, 
• Children’s Services with an estimated overspend of £5.011m; and 
• Place with a forecast adverse position of £5.789m. 

 
2.3 The projected net adverse variance is of concern and as a result, further management 

mitigations have been actioned. The mitigations implemented are detailed in Annex 
1 and are essential to support the financial resilience of the Council.  
 

2.4 Every effort must be made to reduce the forecast variance by the year end to mitigate 
any potential impact on the 2026/27 budget, together with the projected budget gap 
for the following year. 

 
2.5 The in year deficit forecast position for the Dedicated Schools Grant at the end of 

Quarter 1 is £8.634m. This would reduce to an overall deficit by the close of the 
financial year of £7.452m after the application of the DSG surplus at £1.182m held 
within usable reserves. Details of this position are included within the report. 

 
2.6 The Housing Revenue Account forecast shows a projected drawdown from the HRA 

reserve at the financial year end of £0.804m, with further details included in Annex 1. 
 

2.7 The original Capital Programme for 2025/26 totalled £108.501m. The revised capital 
programme as at Quarter 1 taking into account any approved carry forwards, 
approved new funding, new schemes and variations and proposed variations/ re-
phasing gives projected revised expenditure of £116.579m. Actual expenditure at 
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Quarter 1 was £10.553m (9.05% of the forecast outturn). Further details of 
expenditure and schemes within the capital programme can be found in Annex 2. 

 
2.8 The Annual Review of the capital programme will be taking place during the summer 

months. This is likely to lead to further reprofiling of planned expenditure and the 
realignment of capital resources between schemes. Its findings and 
recommendations will be reported later in the financial year. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 The options that Cabinet might consider in relation to the contents of this report are; 
 

a) to consider the forecast revenue and capital positions presented in the report 
including proposed changes  

b) to propose alternative forecasts 
 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is that the Committee considers the forecasts and changes 

within this report; option (a) at 3.1. 
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation with the services within the Council and the Director of Finance. 
 
6 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The full financial implications are detailed in the report. 
 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 There are no legal issues at this time. 
 
8 Co-operative Agenda 
 
8.1 Improving the quality and timeliness of the financial information available to citizens 

of Oldham supports the co-operative ethos of the Council.   
 
8.2 The revenue budget and capital strategy/ programme have been prepared so that 

they embrace the Council’s co-operative agenda with resources being directed 
towards projects that enhance the aims, objectives and co-operative ethos of the 
Council.  Ongoing budget monitoring is key to ensuring this objective is met. 

 
9 Human Resources Comments 
 
9.1 There are no Human Resource implications. 
 
10 Risk Assessments 
 
10.1 The risk is that the proposed management actions are not achieved in full. Should 

this be the case then alternatives will be sought and implemented. 
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11 IT Implications 
 
11.1 There are no IT implications. 
 
12 Property Implications 
 
12.1 There are no Property implications. 
 
13 Procurement Implications 
 
13.1 There are no Procurement implications. 
 
14 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
14.1 There are no Environmental and Health and Safety implications. 
 
15 Equality, Community Cohesion and Crime Implications 
 
15.1 There are no Equality, Community Cohesion and Crime implications. 
 
16  Implications for Children and Young People  
 
16.1  There are no direct implications for Children and Young People  
 
17 Equality Impact Assessment Completed 
 
17.1 An equality impact assessment has been included at Annex 3. 
 
18 Key Decision  
 
18.1 Yes  
 
19 Key Decision Reference 
  
19.1 FCR-07-25 
 
20 Background Papers 

 
20.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in 

accordance with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972.  It does not include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential 
information as defined by the Act:  

 
 
File Ref:  Revenue Background Papers are contained in Annex 1 including, 
  Appendices 1 
Officer Name:  Lee Walsh and Vickie Lambert 
Contact:  lee.walsh@oldham.gov.uk / Vickie.lambert@oldham.gov.uk 
 
File Ref:  Capital Background Papers are contained in Annex 2 including 

Appendices A to J 
 
Officer Name:  James Postle  
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Contact No:  james.postle@oldham.gov.uk  
 

21 Appendices  
 

Annex 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2025/26 Quarter 1 - June 
2025 

 
Appendix 1  2025/26 Directorate Summary Financial Positions at 30 June 2025 
 
Annex 2 Capital Investment Programme Report 2025/26 Quarter 1 - June 

2025 
 
Appendix A  SUMMARY – Month 3 - Community Health & Adult Social Care 
Appendix B  SUMMARY – Month 3 - Children’s Services 
Appendix C  SUMMARY – Month 3 - Communities  
Appendix D  SUMMARY – Month 3 – Heritage, Libraries & Arts 
Appendix E  SUMMARY – Month 3 - Place 
Appendix F  SUMMARY – Month 3 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Appendix G  SUMMARY – Month 3 – Corporate / Information Technology  
Appendix H  SUMMARY – Month 3 – Capital, Treasury and Technical 

Accounting 
Appendix I SUMMARY – Month 3 – Funding for Emerging Priorities 
Appendix J SUMMARY – Month 3 – Proposed changes 
 
Annex 3      Equality Impact Assessment- Financial Monitoring 25-26 (Q01)  
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           ANNEX 1 
        REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2025/26            
     Quarter 1 – June 2025 

 
1   Background 

 
1.1 The Authority’s 2025/26 revenue budget was approved by Council on 6 March 2025 at a 

sum of £322.928m to be met by Government grants, Council Tax and Business Rates. 
This report sets out the updated revenue financial position at the end of Quarter 1.  
 

1.2 Under established budget procedures all services are required to monitor and review their 
approved budgets during the financial year. As part of this process, a forecast of the year-
end position has been prepared by all services. The services forecasts include all known 
commitments, issues, and any planned management actions required.  

 
2 Outlook and Budget Context 

 
2.1 The challenging economic and fiscal conditions experienced nationally and locally over the 

last few years continued to have an impact when setting the 2025/26 revenue budget. The 
lingering impact of the Covid 19 pandemic and the ensuing cost of living crisis has meant 
that locally demand for services and the cost of providing those services has been 
increasing since 2020 which has placed significant strain on the Council’s budgetary 
position. In addressing these pressures, the Council approved savings of £26m to help 
balance the need to provide services and to set a balanced budget. 2025/26 was the first 
revenue budget for some time that did not rely upon the application of a budgeted use of 
general revenue reserves to balance the position, protecting the Council’s financial 
resilience. 
 

2.2 In July 2024 a general election was held with a Labour Government being appointed. Since 
this election, discussions between central government and local government have taken 
place regarding how the sector is funded against a backdrop of the increasing and 
continued reliance on the services Councils provide. It was acknowledged that reform of 
the funding formula was required but due to the time needed to consult with all parties, the 
Government would not be able to implement fundamental changes in time for Councils to 
set their 2025/26 budgets. As such a one-year finance settlement was announced in 
December 2024. This Settlement did award a Recovery Grant of £8m which was allocated 
based on a high needs and low tax base model and the Council benefitted from this change 
in allocating central government resources.   

 
2.3 In June 2025 the Government released the Fair Funding Review 2.0 Consultation looking 

at a revision to how Councils are funded from 2026/27 onwards. This consultation ran until 
the 15 August 2025 and the Council submitted a response.  
 

2.4 At the 7 August Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) meeting, the Bank of England voted to 
cut the Base rate by 0.25% from 4.25% to 4.0%. The Bank of England has continued is 
policy are cutting the base rate first commenced in August 2024. This latest cut comes 12 
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months after the MPC lowered the base rate from 5.25% to 5.0%. Since August 2024, the 
MPC has cut the base rate by 0.25% every three months which leaves the current rate at 
4.0%. Even through inflation rose to 3.6% in June 2025, the MPC decided to cut the rate 
with the aim to help boost the economy and courage growth. Many commentators and 
market analysis expect further cuts later in the financial year however, the MPC will need 
to strike a careful balance between supporting growth and controlling inflation and if 
inflation remains high in September 2025 any future cuts to the base rate may need to wait 
until inflation get closer to the target of 2%. Whilst inflation is still significantly lower than 
previous highs and does bring a slight relief to households and business within the 
borough, that have been struggling with higher mortgage costs and debt repayments, 
future interest rate cuts in the short term remain uncertain. Given the latest inflation data 
and as previous mentioned, many commentators are now indicating that the pace of 
previously anticipated cuts will ease and a more gradual approach to reducing the Bank 
Rate could be taken by the Bank of England. Markets are now expecting that the base rate 
is more likely to be 3.75% at the end of 2025 as opposed to the previous forecast of 3.5%, 
therefore indicating any changes will be slower and more measured. Moreover, the impact 
of high inflation on the cost of utilities, fuel and food is such that these costs remain 
significantly higher than they were a couple of years ago which presents an ongoing 
challenge in boroughs like Oldham where high levels of deprivation are widespread. The 
pressures are unlikely to reduce, and the impact is such that these will continue to affect 
budget setting for future years.  
 

3 Current Position 
 

3.1 The current net controllable revenue budget of £322.928m remains unchanged from that 
which was agreed at Budget Council in March 2025. 
 

3.2 The details within this revenue monitoring report for the first quarter outlines the general 
direction of travel for this financial year and highlights any significant areas of concern 
which may not just impact on the current year, but also when preparing future budgets. A 
forecast overspend position based on the Quarter 1 revenue controllable budget is 
£20.822m. As in previous years, it is critical that the Council delivers a balanced budget to 
avoid any unnecessary drawdown from its limited reserves. A projected outturn overspend 
at this level demonstrates that close financial management is needed during 2025/26 
considering the already significant budget gap in the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
2026/27 and 2027/28 and the limited Earmarked Reserves.  

 
3.3 As with previous early period monitoring reports, a cautious approach is generally taken 

when preparing forecasts. In particular assumptions, are made that vacant positions will 
be filled successfully, which as the year progresses does not always transpire.  

 
3.4 Management actions implemented during 2024/25 such as a recruitment freeze and 

controls on discretionary expenditure have been continued into 2025/26, and the impacts 
of these actions are included within this revenue forecast position.  

 
3.5 The effectiveness of management actions will continue to be closely monitored by 

Management Teams throughout the financial year. As the forecast adverse position at the 
end of Quarter 1 is significant, further management actions will be explored with the Senior 
Leadership Team to mitigate the pressures being reported. Any further management 
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actions implemented will be reported to Members through the regular financial monitoring 
reports submitted to Cabinet during the remainder of this financial year.  

 
3.6 The Local Government Act 1988 specifies that a Local Authority must set and maintain a 

balanced budget. Failure to do so results in the Council’s Section 151 officer having to 
issue a Section 114 notice to indicate that a Council’s forecast income is insufficient to 
meet its forecast expenditure for that year. 

 
3.7 The forecast revenue position at the end of Quarter 1 is detailed in the table below. 

Increased demand for Council services continues to have an impact on the projected 
position despite the continuation of previously implemented management actions. Officers 
are continuing to seek out and implement further actions wherever possible to reduce this 
gap with service mitigations detailed within this report. These mitigations will be monitored 
regularly with an expectation that this work will reduce the overall revenue overspend 
position for this financial year. Non-delivery of these mitigations would have an impact on 
the budget gap for the 2026/27 financial year and the level of general revenue Earmarked 
Reserves and therefore the overall financial resilience of the Council and should be 
avoided. 
 
Table 1 – Summary of Quarter 1 Forecast Revenue Budget Position 
 

Directorate Annual Budget Annual Forecast  
Annual Variance 

reported at 
Quarter 1 

 £000 £000 £000 
Adult Social Care             82,634              92,800              10,165  
Children's Services             85,807              90,818                5,011  
Public Health             23,515              23,288                 (227)  
Place              72,972              78,761                5,789  
Corporate Services             31,965              32,263                   84  
Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting             26,034              26,034                     -    
NET EXPENDITURE           322,928            343,965              20,822  
Financed By:       
Locally Generated Income         (181,158)          (181,158)                     -    
Government Grants         (142,800)          (142,800)                     -    
Collection Fund Deficit               1,030                1,030                     -    
TOTAL FINANCING         (322,928)          (322,928)                     -    
OVERALL PROJECTED VARIANCE               20,822  

 
Significant revenue variances by Directorate 
 

3.8 There are significant variances contained within the projected net overspend position and 
a breakdown of these across type of variance is shown below. 
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Table 2 – Summary of Quarter 1 Revenue budget variance analysis 
 

  

Non-Delivery 
of Savings 

(Red & 
Amber) 

Expenditure 
Variance 

Income 
Variance 

Annual 
Variance 

reported at 
Quarter 1 

Directorate £000 £000 £000 £000 
Adult Social Care 4,003              5,197               965            10,165  

Children's Services             4,214                505                292              5,011  

Public Health                  -                (191)                (36)              (227)  

Place               323           (3,087)              8,553              5,789  

Corporate Services                 92                110              (118)                  84  

NET EXPENDITURE 8,632              2,534             9,656            20,822  
 
3.9 As reported over the last two financial years, there are three areas which continue to 

forecast significant pressures;  
 
• Adult Social Care is reporting a pressure of £10.165m at the end of Quarter 1. 
• Children’s Services is reporting a pressure of £5.011m at the end of Quarter 1. 
• Place is reporting a pressure of £5.789m at the end of Quarter 1. 

 
3.10 Approved at Budget Council in March 2025, significant growth was added to the revenue 

base budget at £43.185m of which Adult Social Care was allocated £15.264m (35%) and 
Children’s Services was allocated £16.831m (39%). At the same Council meeting budget 
savings were approved across all Directorates. When these savings are applied, the 
overall net increase was £6.776m for Adult Social Care and £13.170m for Children’s 
Services.   

 
 Adult Social Care adverse variance at the end of Quarter 1 at £10.165m 

 
3.11 As shown at Table 2, the forecast overspend position for this directorate can be broken 

down as follows: 
 

• Non- Delivery of Budget Reductions (Red and Amber)  £4.003m 
• Expenditure Variance      £5.191m 
• Income Variance       £0.965m 

 
Further details for the expenditure and income variances are included in the following 
paragraphs, with details on budget reductions included at Section 4. 
 

3.12 The Community Health and Adult Social Care service is reporting significant pressures 
forecast to be £4.905m at the end of Quarter 1. These pressures predominantly relate to 
clients with physical disabilities accessing care at home (£2.1m), short stays following a 
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hospital stay (£0.7m), costs for supported living placements (£0.9m) and under-recovery 
of income due to a delay in the completion of financial assessments (£0.9m). 
 

3.13 The Learning Disability service is reporting an overspend position of £3.224m at the end 
of June 2025. The largest contributing areas to this forecast position are Care at Home 
which is forecasting an overspend position of £1.4m with £1.26m for Supported Living. 
There are two high-cost placements which are driving an adverse variance against the 
budget for residential care with other smaller variances across this divisional area. 

 
3.14 The Mental Health service is reporting an adverse position of £2.020m at the close of 

Quarter 1 with costs for Supported Living being the largest contributing factor to this 
position (£1.67m). There are other smaller variances for nursing, residential and short stay 
placements which drive the overall position. 

 
3.15 While activity levels across the Directorate have remained broadly consistent with the 

previous year, costs continue to rise. This is driven by: 
 

• Increasing complexity of care packages 
• Constrained availability within the care market 
• A growing number of double-cover care packages, particularly for those supporting 

hospital discharges 
 

3.16 These trends indicate a higher level of acuity among individuals requiring care. 
 
Adult Social Care – Planned Mitigations 
 

3.17 There are planned mitigations that are in the process of being developed and / or 
embedded to reduce the forecast overspend position for this directorate. A summary of 
these are as follows: 
 

• Client Finance project focusing on clearing backlogs, timely assessments and 
improved income recovery 

• Optimise Oldham Total Care by utilising its bed base to repatriate clients back to 
the borough  

• Review of short stay provision to ensure timely assessments are completed for 
people discharged from hospital and to reduce those in temporary care placements 
for extended periods of time 

• Further develop the Transitions Hub to prepare young people with disabilities for 
adulthood 

• Develop an Assistive Technology offer to support care provision and enhance 
digitalisation 

• Review the provision for Learning Disability & Mental Health placements including 
future proofing through the capacity and demand work programme 

• Engagement of external provider to clear significant assessment backlog with 
expected benefits to be realised from Quarter 3. 

 
3.18 Work continues to implement planned mitigations and current indications are that these 

are having a positive impact on the adverse variance with the expected overspend position 
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to be reduced to around £9.9m at the end of Month 4. This indicates a positive movement, 
but the pace of implementation needs to be expedited to ensure this position can be 
mitigated to a balanced position by the end of the financial year. 

 
Children’s Services adverse variance at the end of Quarter 1 at £5.011m 
 

3.19 The forecast overspend position for this directorate area as at 30 June 2025 can be broken 
down as follows: 

 
• Non- Delivery of Budget Reductions (Red and Amber)  £4.214m 
• Expenditure Variance      £0.505m 
• Income Variance       £0.292m 

 
Further details for the expenditure and income variances are included in the following 
paragraphs, with details on budget reductions included later within this report. 
 

3.20 Children’s Services are reporting a £5.011m forecast adverse variance at the end of 
Quarter 1 of which £4.214m is due to the non-delivery of budget reductions, namely the 
Children’s Investment Plan.  
 

3.21 The remaining £0.797m pressure is mainly due to additional costs for Children with 
Disabilities short breaks and the loss of Continuing Health Care (CHC) income due to the 
change in cohort and those children who are eligible for this funding.   
 
Children’s Services – Planned Mitigations 
 

3.22 There are planned mitigations that are in the process of being developed and / or 
embedded to reduce the forecast overspend position for this directorate. A summary of 
these are as follows: 
 

• Continued work on reducing agency staffing engagements 
• Placements review for the Children with Disabilities service 
• Clearance of backlog of 60+ audits that are awaiting approval without the need to 

re-review 
• Service review of legal fee commitments 
• Review of School insurance contract to mitigate emerging issue 
• Reviewing operating model for the Music Service  

 
3.23 In this area, current indications are that the implementation of mitigations across the 

Directorate are having a positive impact on the adverse variance with the expected 
overspend position to be reduced to around £4.1m at the end of Month 4. This is a positive 
movement and work should continue to reduce this further as the financial year progresses. 
 
Public Health favourable variance of (£0.227m) as at the end of Quarter 1   
 

3.24 Public Health is projecting a favourable position by the financial year end of £0.227m. This 
position is due to vacancies held across Public Health and Leisure services. 
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Place adverse variance as at 30 June 2025 of £5.789m 
 

3.25 The forecast overspend position for this directorate area as at the end of Quarter 1 can be 
broken down as follows: 

 
• Non- Delivery of Budget Reductions (Red and Amber)  £0.323m 
• Expenditure Variance      (£3.087m) 
• Income Variance       £8.553m 

 
Further details for the expenditure and income variances are included in the following 
paragraphs, with details on budget reductions included later within this report. 
 
Environment  
 

3.26 The Environment service area is forecast to be in an adverse position of £2.207m by the 
financial year end. Expenditure pressures across the division for staffing costs including 
agency and additional fleet costs are being forecast in this area. Within Environmental 
Management unbudgeted costs for the purchase of bins due to a change in legislation have 
been incurred. There are also several income targets not expected to be achieved across 
each area particularly security services which are driving this forecast overspend position. 
 
Economy  
 

3.27 The Economy Division is reporting a £3.568m projected adverse variance by the financial 
year end. The largest driver of this forecast position (£2.186m) is within property 
management. Decisions adversely affecting the recoupment of income across the 
economic estate alongside additional running costs for the corporate estate are having the 
largest impact. The Estates service area is reporting an adverse position of £1.283m 
pressures within repairs and maintenance budget and the impact of additional costs due 
to delays in the disposal of assets.  
 
Communities 
 

3.28 The Communities service area includes Strategic Housing which incorporates costs for 
Temporary Accommodation (TA). This has been an area of concern for the Council, 
particularly in 2024/25. As part of the budget setting process for 2025/26, growth was 
allocated to the Directorate of £3.000m to provide additional base funding for these costs. 
Alongside this additional investment, the service has also worked hard to reduce the 
numbers utilising this service provision. The resultant impact is a projected overspend 
position of £0.218m for 2025/26 which is due to increased costs for nightly provision at two 
paid provisions. Work is ongoing to bring this service area to a break-even position by the 
end of the financial year end. 
 
Place - Planned Mitigations 
 

3.29 There are planned mitigations that are in the process of being developed and / or 
embedded to reduce the forecast overspend position for this directorate. A summary of 
these are as follows: 
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• Review in train of fleet replacement timelines and issues with equipment not lasting 
within the expected timeframe 

• Continued transfer of agency workers from off contract engagements to on contract 
provider / permanent or fixed term recruitment 

• Reports being progressed around asset transfers to reduce maintenance costs and 
generate rental income 

• Maximisation of income streams wherever possible including grant income and 
attracting external income i.e. for events, new trade customers 

• Minimise the gap between an assets useful economic life and its replacement to 
reduce / remove additional hire costs 

• Review of charging model for security services to maximise income potential 
 

Corporate Services forecast adverse variance at the end of Quarter 1 of £0.084m 
 

3.30 The forecast overspend position for this directorate area as at the end of Quarter 1 can be 
broken down as follows: 

 
• Non- Delivery of Budget Reductions (Red and Amber)  £0.092m 
• Expenditure Variance      £0.110m 
• Income Variance       (£0.118m) 

 
Further details for the expenditure and income variances are included in the following 
paragraphs, with details on budget reductions included at Section 4. 
 

3.31 The key driver for this forecast overspend position is additional agency costs for services 
across the Directorate, but within legal services, and constitutional services in particular. 
There are also pressures within the ICT service due to licence costs. These additional costs 
are being offset by vacancies across other service areas such as Audit, Transformation and 
HR services.  
 
Corporate Services – Planned Mitigations 
 

3.32 There are planned mitigations that are in the process of being developed and / or 
embedded to reduce the forecast overspend position for this directorate. A summary of 
these are as follows: 
 

• Continued transfer of agency workers from off contract engagements to on contract 
provider / permanent or fixed term recruitment 

• Review of webcast services for Council meetings once moved to the new Home of 
Democracy 

• Review of all ICT Licences, software contracts and ways of working for the 
organisation 

• Accelerate the move to e-billing for all Council Tax and Business Rates invoices 
with full implementation to be in place by April 2026 
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Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting – no variance at the end of Quarter  
 

3.33 The Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting directorate holds the budgets associated 
with the Council’s Treasury Management activities including interest payable on borrowing 
and interest receivable on investments and is reporting no variance as at the 30 June 2025. 
  

3.34 A detailed revenue table is attached at Appendix 1.  
 

4 Progress on the delivery of the 2025/26 Approved Budget Savings 
 
4.1 Table 3 below presents the progress on the delivery of the 2025/26 approved Budget 

savings which has been updated to reflect the position at the end of Quarter 1. For savings 
rated as Red and Amber, work is ongoing to achieve the saving or alternative delivery and 
in year mitigations are being identified to cover any potential shortfalls which may occur. It 
is imperative that all 2025/26 approved budget savings must be delivered given the limited 
earmarked reserves availability.   
 

4.2 In terms of savings, £17.952m of the £26.584m approved budget reduction targets are 
either delivered or on track to be delivered (Green) representing 68% of the total savings 
target. 8% are expected to be achieved (Amber) and a further 24% or £6.615m with a high 
risk of not being achieved within this financial year (Red). The table below summarises the 
progress by Directorate: 

 
Table 3 – Summary on progress on delivery of 2025/26 Approved Budget Reductions 
 

2025/26 Impact of Approved Budget 
Reductions 

Green   
£000 

Amber  
£000 

Red  
£000 

Total  
£000 

Adult Social Care (4,485) (1,931) (2,072) (8,488) 

Children's Services (3,438) (86) (137) (3,661) 

Place  (3,790) 0 (323) (4,113) 

Public Health  (465) 0 0 (465) 

Corporate (4,302) 0 (92) (4,394) 

Capital, Treasury & Technical Accounting (4) 0 0 (4) 

TOTAL (16,484) (2,017) (2,624) (21,125) 

Children's Investment Plan (1,468) 0 (3,991) (5,459) 

TOTAL (17,952) (2,017) (6,615) (26,584) 
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Significant Budget reduction variances by Directorate  
 
Adult Social Care 
 

4.3 Of the £8.488m of budget savings approved for the Adult Social Care Directorate, £2.072m 
of them are rated Red and off track. Four budget savings drive this variance as follows: 
 

• Achieving Better Outcomes £0.807m 
• Adults, Health & Wellbeing £0.145m 
• Focused Transitions Team £0.560m 
• Assistive Technology  £0.560m 

 
Children’s Services 
 

4.4 As can be seen in the table above, £4.128m of Children’s Services budget reductions are 
rated Red with 96% relating to the Children’s Investment Plan. The non-delivery of the 
Children’s Investment Plan is predominately due to pressures around the reduction of high-
cost placements and release of agency staff. The other Red rated saving of £0.137m relates 
to Social Work Services.    
 
Place  
 

4.5 For this Directorate, 8% of the total approved budget reductions for this area are rated Red 
as follows: 
 

• Environment - Service Review / Income Generation £0.282m 
• Highways Operations - (potholes and gulleys)  £0.011m 

 
Corporate Services 
 

4.6 There are two approved budget savings for 2025/26 where a proportion are rated as off 
track. These are: 
 

• Review of Governance function    £0.042m 
• Centralisation of Business Intelligence functions £0.050m 

 
Mitigations / Planned Actions for non-delivery of budget reductions 

 
4.7 During the last financial year, a Financial Sustainability Delivery Board (FSDB) chaired by 

the Leader of the Council was established to provide additional scrutiny and challenge to 
the organisation around the non-delivery of agreed savings. This has been continued into 
2025/26. 

 
4.8 The organisation has also implemented a new budget delivery template requiring services 

to identify clear and measurable mitigations for all Red rated budget reductions. These 
documents are shared with FSDB on a regular basis with Directors required to present 
achievement of milestones for the required mitigations. Any slip against timelines are 
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explored and challenged with a requirement for actions to be brought back on track to 
ensure the delivery of the saving. 

 
4.9 As previously mentioned, all approved budget reductions must be delivered in full by the 

end of the financial year to ensure there is no further impact on the Council’s financial 
resilience.  
 

5 Mitigation of Current forecast Budget Position 
 

5.1 Throughout this report, corporate and service mitigations have been detailed with the aim 
of reducing the forecast adverse variance from the position reported at the end of Quarter 
1.  
 

5.2 As the financial year progresses, further management actions may be required as a matter 
of urgency. For example, further restrictions around recruitment and any discretionary 
expenditure may be required. Services must continue to review their ways of working, 
structures and costs to reduce spend as follows: 

 
• Centralising, restructuring and reducing corporate and support services; 
• Reviewing and reducing management and administration; 
• Reviewing service operations and processes; 
• Income maximisation; and 
• Reviewing placements, contracts and commissioned services. 

 
5.3 The effectiveness of all management actions and corporate procedures will continue to be 

closely monitored by Management Teams up until the end of this financial year. Current 
indications are that the overall adverse variance at the end of Month 4 will be reduced but 
work needs to continue at pace to embed mitigations and bring forward a balanced position 
by the end of the financial year. Further updates will also be included within future 
monitoring reports presented to this meeting.   
 

6 Reserves and Balances 
 

6.1 On 1 April 2025, general reserves totalled £33.774m, split between Earmarked Reserves 
of £31.564m and Revenue Grant Reserves of £2.210m. The General Fund Balance stood 
at £18.865m.  
 

6.2 Reserves and Balances are a key element of the Council’s financial resilience and it is 
important that their use is kept to an absolute minimum.  

 
6.3 As detailed within the Council’s approved Reserves Policy, the use of general reserves 

can only be approved by the Chief Executive and the Section 151 Officer with a full and 
robust business case provided for any request.  

 
6.4 During the first quarter of the financial year, four applications for the use of general reserves 

from the Place and Economic Growth Directorate have been made as follows: 
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• Earmarked Reserves  £0.506m 

o Adverse Weather Reserve at £0.252m 
o Creating a Better Place Reserve at £0.254m 

 
• Revenue Grant Reserves  £0.130m 

o Local Plan Reserve at £0.080m 
o Digital Planning Improvement Fund at £0.050m 

 
6.5 These requests have been considered and have been approved with the forecast use of 

these reserves to be included within the Month 4 revenue monitoring report which is to be 
presented to a future meeting. These approvals will reduce the general reserves total to a 
projected year end balance of £33.138m.  
 

6.6 It should be noted by Members, that whilst there are significant management actions being 
implemented to address the projected in year deficit and the delivery of all budget 
reductions, to the extent that mitigations do not cover the deficit, there would need to be a 
further unbudgeted call on reserves. Any additional use of reserves to offset any 
unmitigated forecast deficit in year will adversely impact the financial resilience of the 
Council and is not sustainable. 

 
7 Dedicated Schools Grant 

 
7.1 The Quarter 1 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) position, as reported to the Schools Forum 

in June 25 is an in-year overspend of £8.634m, which is an adverse movement of £2.677m 
compared to the previously reported position in March 25. The overall DSG deficit position 
is therefore, currently forecast to be £7.452m at the year end. The most significant pressure 
remains within the High Needs Block (HNB), which has deteriorated by £2.403m since last 
reported to the Forum in March 25. 
 
Table 4 - Dedicated Schools Grant: Quarter 1 

 

 
 
 
 

  Budget 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Variance 
£000 

Movement 
since March 

2025 
£000 

Schools Block 274,777 276,157 (1,380) 48 
Central School Services Block (CSSB) 2,559 2,559 0 0 
Early Years Block 39,964 40,286 (322) (322) 
High Needs Block 66,954 73,886 (6,932) (2,403) 
Sub Total 384,254 392,888 (8,634) (2,677) 
Deficit/ Surplus Brought Forward   1,182 1,182   
Cumulative Deficit/ Surplus    394,070 (7,452) (2,677) 
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7.2 The main points to note are as follows: 
 

• There was a 2024/25 DSG surplus of £1.182m carried forward into 2025/26, this 
included £1.380m of Growth Fund underspend within the Schools Block. This is fully 
committed in 2025/26 and accounts for the forecast overspend within the schools 
Block in the current financial year. 

• Expenditure within the Central Services Block is currently forecast to budget. 
• There is a projected overspend of £0.322m within the Early Years Block; an increase 

in funding of £0.123m is offset by an increase in planned expenditure of £0.445m. 
This offsets the underspend carried forward from 2024/25 recommitted for 2025/26. 

• Had both the above underspends not been recommitted for 2025/26 the final DSG 
outturn for 2024/25 would have been in a deficit position at the end of 2024/25 by 
£0.520m. 

• There is an increased pressure of £2.150m within the High Needs Block (HNB) 
increasing to £2.403m with an anticipated downward adjustment to funding of 
£0.253m anticipated in July. The largest single contributor is an increase of £1.817m 
in the cost of Special Schools. In addition, there are increases in pressures relating 
to Resourced Provision (£0.212m), Post 16 (£0.064m) and Central services within 
the HNB (£0.057m). 

• The DSG is a ringfenced account and there is currently a statutory override which 
excludes the deficit from being counted against the Council’s reserves position. The 
government has announced that it will extend this statutory override to keep 
Councils’ spending deficits for Special Educational Needs and disabilities (SEND) 
off their balance sheets for another two years until the end of 2027/28. 
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8 Housing Revenue Account  
 
Housing Revenue Account Budget & Forecast 2025/26 – Quarter 1 
 

  
Original 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 

Spend 
as at 
Q1 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance 
From 

Budget 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Income          
Dwelling Rents (10,579) (10,571) (449) (10,621) (50) 
Service Charges & Other Income (1,354) (1,503) (71) (1,491) 12 
PFI Credits (18,799) (18,798) - (18,798) - 
Interest on Balances (200) (200) - (200) - 
Total Revenue Income (30,932) (31,072) (520) (31,110) (38) 
       
Expenditure      
Repairs & Maintenance 52 51 26 152 101 
Utilities 788 778 133 878 100 
Rents & Rates 117 116 (106) 118 2 
RCCO 3,193 1 - - (1) 
PFI Management Costs inc. MRP 27,405 27,602 5,436 27,576 (26) 
Supervision and Management 1,015 1,002 - 1,002 - 
Central Overheads 984 892 - 892 - 
Other Miscellaneous 787 776 128 841 65 
Depreciation 80 307 - 305 (2) 
Adjustments to the Loss 
Allowance 

0 136 - 150 14 

Total Revenue Expenditure 34,421 31,661 5,617 31,914 253 
Total HRA (Surplus)/Deficit 3,489 589 5,097 804 215 

 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
8.1 The HRA for 2024/25 produced a surplus of £3.34m which was transferred to the HRA 

Reserve at year end. The main reason for such a significant variance was PFI management 
costs – these were reported as lower than expected due to a change in the accounting 
treatment. Effectively, this has resulted in additional monies being transferred to the 
reserve, and this will be required to pay off associated debt in future years. 
 

8.2 The original budget for 2025/26 was prepared in January 2025 and has subsequently been 
revised to reflect changes where appropriate. The greatest change is a reduction in the 
Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (RCCO) budget, which has reduced by over £3m 
due to a delay in the expected requirement to contribute towards the refurbishment of 
Metropolitan House. 
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8.3 The latest HRA forecast for 2025/26 shows a required drawdown of £0.804m from the HRA 
reserve, compared to a revised budgeted drawdown of £0.589m. The main areas where 
the forecasts vary from budget are as follows: 

 
• Income (Rents and Service Charges) – income £0.038m higher than budgeted  
• Repairs and Maintenance – based on expenditure in Quarter 1 (mainly heating 

repairs at Holly Bank) 
• Utility Costs – Currently forecast to be £0.100m higher than the budget, although 

most costs come through in Quarters 3 and 4 
 
HRA Capital Programme 
 

8.4 There was negligible capital expenditure (£1k) during 2024/25, and it is anticipated that 
this will remain the case during 2025/26. Capital expenditure consists of: 
 

• works to properties outside of the PFI agreements 
• works to PFI properties that are outside the scope of the PFI agreement. 

 
HRA Reserves Position 
 

8.5 Reserves at the start of 2025/26 stood at £24.5m, and the forecast balance would see this 
reduce to £23.6m. 
 

8.6 The level of reserves is required to meet future commitments in the Housing Revenue 
Account, and to ensure that the PFI schemes can be funded as the corresponding 
Government credits do not increase to take account of inflationary pressures. 
 

8.7 In addition, a change in the way that interest repayment on the two PFI schemes is 
accounted for has resulted in £2.273m of the current reserves being specifically earmarked 
for repayment of interest after the PFI contracts have ended. 
 

HRA Balance £000 

Balance brought forward from 2024/25              (24,447)  

Forecast Transfer from Reserve 2025/26                804  

Forecast Balance at 31/03/2026              (23,643)  
 

9 Summary  
 

9.1 The current projected position as at the end of Quarter 1, shows a potentially significant 
overspend position by the end of the financial year. The demand for services in both Adults 
and Children’s Social Care has continued into this financial year. This is a concern for the 
Council as significant additional funding was included within the 2025/26 revenue base 
budget in these areas as approved at Budget Council in March 2025. Both these 
Directorates have substantial mitigation and cost reduction programmes in place which 
should reduce the adverse position by year end. The Place Directorate is also seeing a 
significant forecast overspent position, with the largest driver of this forecast position within 
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Estates and Property Management. As the Estates service takes over the full responsibility 
for the management and operational running of Spindles and Old town Hall assets 
(previously an external agent) further mitigations will be developed and implemented which 
should reduce the forecast adverse position by year end. 
 

9.2 The Council has previously faced in-year financial pressures and highlighted these during 
the first quarter of the financial year with actions being taken to reduce the position by the 
end of the year, however it is concerning that after the unplanned use of general reserves 
for 2023/24 and 2024/25 to balance the in-year position, the Council is once again reporting 
a significant forecast overspend at this stage. This must be addressed as a priority, and 
the forecast position must be reduced by year end to limit the impact it has on the financial 
sustainability of the Council.   

  
9.3 It is positive that the 2025/26 revenue budget was the first year for some time that a 

budgeted use of general reserves was not required to balance the revenue budget. Any 
use of general reserve, either planned or unplanned must be kept to an absolute minimum.    
 

9.4 Whilst 78% of savings are on track to be delivered or are delivered, given the overall 
financial pressures facing the Council, the uncertainty around the deliverability of the 
remaining 22% of savings is still of concern and the non-achievement of savings has an 
impact on the current year and implications on future years budgets. Delivery of all budget 
reductions must be achieved for 2025/26 to ensure no unbudgeted use of general revenue 
reserves are required and this will be closely monitored through the monthly Delivery Board 
meetings.     

 
9.5 In view of the adverse variance reported it is important that mitigations are continued to be 

found and implemented to address the in-year position but also to reduce any impacts on 
the 2026/27 position. 
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APPENDIX 1 – 2025/26 Directorate Summary Financial Positions at 30 June 2025 

 

DIRECTORATE SERVICE AREA

Qtr 1 
Annual 
Budget 

£000

Qtr 1 
Annual 

Forecast 
£000

 Annual 
Forecast 
Variance 

£000
Adult Social Care Commissioning 12,976 13,030 64

Community Business Services 686 654 (38)
Clusters 2,720 2,700 (24)
Community Health & Social Care 26,145 29,857 4,455
Director Adult Social Care 1,352 1,326 (31)
Learning Disability 15,039 17,726 3,224
Mental Health 9,229 11,288 2,470
Safeguarding 714 752 45

Adult Social Care Total 68,862 77,333 10,165
Children's Services Children in Care 43,447 47,477 4,836

Childrens Safeguarding 2,943 2,745 (238)
Fieldwork & Family Support 9,719 10,381 795
Children's Services Intergration 2,367 2,250 (140)
Central Education Services 706 706 0
Community / Adult Learning 251 251 0
Inclusion Service (359) (359) 0
Learning Services 211 211 0
Learning Services - Early Years (11) (11) 0
Post 16 Service 37 37 0
School Support Services 31 31 0
SEND Services 6,601 6,659 69
Skills and Employment 67 67 (0)
Early Help 3,890 3,691 (238)
Troubled Families 1,607 1,547 (72)
Schools 0 0 0

Children's Services Total 71,506 75,682 5,011
Public Health Public Health (Client and Delivery) 16,781 16,622 (191)

Leisure Services 2,815 2,785 (36)
Public Health Total 19,596 19,407 (227)
Place & Economic Growth Business Growth 0 0 0

Creating a Better Place (211) (65) 174
Estates 385 1,454 1,283
Facilities Management (291) (287) 5
Planning 299 195 (124)
Property Management (1,893) (71) 2,186
Strategic Housing 257 235 (26)
Town Centre and Markets 1,214 1,271 69
Building Control 57 322 318
Environmental Management 6,193 6,620 512
Fleet Management (219) (221) (2)
Highways 3,269 3,489 265
Public Protection 960 1,329 444
Strategic Transport 14,772 14,772 0
Street Lighting 3,597 3,599 2
Waste Disposal Authority 15,233 15,233 0
Waste Management Service 3,781 4,337 668
Heritage, Libraries and Arts 5,197 5,181 (18)
Community Safety 426 365 (73)
District Partnerships 924 858 (79)
Strategic Housing 6,043 6,222 214
Stronger Communities 116 102 (17)
Youth Services Client 705 695 (13)

Place & Economic Growth Total 60,810 65,635 5,789
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DIRECTORATE SERVICE AREA

Qtr 1 
Annual 
Budget 

£000

Qtr 1 
Annual 

Forecast 
£000

 Annual 
Forecast 
Variance 

£000
Corporate Services Partnership Support (Borough and GM) 1,524 1,524 0

Strategic Customer Service 248 248 0
Democratic and Civic Services 1,741 1,855 137
Communications and Research 595 579 (18)
Customer Services 1,549 1,519 (37)
ICT 4,743 4,910 201
Democratic and Civic Services 274 292 22
Audit 2,118 2,061 (69)
Commissioning and Procurement 526 395 (157)
Democratic and Civic Services 393 348 (53)
External Funding (22) (22) (0)
Finance 2,047 2,064 21
Housing Benefit Payments 328 328 0
Revenues and Benefits 3,661 3,661 0
Transformation and Reform 214 (69) (340)
HR Strategy 2,298 1,964 (400)
Organisational Development 347 347 0
Democratic and Civic Services 1,838 1,999 193
Elections 0 0 0
Legal 1,548 2,059 612
Registrars (73) (176) (124)
Strategy and Performance 741 821 96

Corporate Services Total 26,638 26,708 84
Capital Treasury and Technical 
Accounting Corporate Expenses 11,105 11,105 0

Interest and Investment Expenditure and 
Income 9,420 9,420 0

Corporate and Democratic Core 836 836 0
Parish Precepts 333 333 0

Capital Treasury and Technical 
Accounting Total 21,695 21,695 0

Grand Total 269,107 286,459 20,822
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ANNEX 2 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME  
2025/26 MONITORING REPORT 
Quarter 1– June 2025 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The original Capital Programme for 2025/26 reflected the priorities outlined in the 

Capital Strategy as approved at Cabinet on 17 February 2025 and confirmed at the 
Council meeting on 6 March 2025. 

 
1.2 The position at the end of Month 3 (June 2025) is highlighted in this report. 
 
1.3 For the remainder of the financial year, the programme will continue to be 

monitored and revised to take account of any new developments and changes in 
the profile of planned expenditure. 

 
 Current Position 
 
2.1 Table 1 below shows the Capital Programme for 2025/26 and a further four years 

to 2028/29, and reflects the priorities outlined in the Capital Strategy. 
 
Table 1 – 2025/30 Capital Strategy  

Directorate 
Budget 

2025/26 
£000 

2026/27 
£000 

2027/28 
£000 

2028/29 
£000 

2029/30 
£000 

Total 
£000 

Community Health and Adult Social 
Care 4,106 3,000 3,000 - - 10,106 

Children's Services 10,482 3,151 2,000 - - 15,632 
Communities 338 - - - - 338 
Place  80,617 14,997 15,501 2,055 - 113,170 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 3,193 206 210 215 219 4,043 
Corporate/Information Technology  3,165 3,123 2,595 1,877 - 10,760 
Capital, Treasury & Technical 
Accounting 3,600 2,628 4,373 2,500 5,000 18,101 

Funding for Emerging Priorities 3,000 2,885 2,000 - - 7,885 
Total Expenditure 108,501 29,990 29,680 6,647 5,219 180,037 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 

Funding 
2025/26 

£000 
2026/27 

£000 
2027/28 

£000 
2028/29 

£000 
2029/30 

£000 
Total 
£000 

Grant & Other Contributions (60,800) (9,736) (9,558) (780) -  (80,874) 
Prudential Borrowing (39,855) (17,480) (17,660) (3,343) (3,000) (81,338) 
Revenue Contributions (3,193) (206) (210) (215) (219) (4,043) 
Capital Receipts (4,653) (2,567) (2,252) (2,309) (2,000) (13,781) 
Grand Total (108,501) (29,990) (29,680) (6,647) (5,219) (180,037) 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
2.2 Following the 2024/25 Month 12 outturn report which was approved at Cabinet on 

21 July 2025, the 2025/26 Capital Programme was revised to reflect anticipated 
reprofiling and consequently increased to £114.170m. 
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2025/26 Capital Programme  

 
2.3 Following the approval of the Capital Strategy in March 2025, a small number of 

year- end reprofiling adjustments and new approvals have taken place as follows:   
 

Rephasing 
2.4 Rephasing of expenditure carried forward from 2024/25 has resulted in an increase 

of £5.669m for 2025/26, of which £2.164m was budget underspends on completed 
projects. The remaining £3.505m is due to schemes slipping into future years. 

 
2.5 Year end slippage together with additional funding and schemes phased across 

the 2025-2030 Capital Programme has resulted in an increase of £32.994m to a 
total of £212.981m.  New funding and schemes relating to 2025/26 comprise of as 
illustrated in Table 2 below.  

 
2.6 These comprise: 

• £19.9m of Community Regeneration Partnership capital grant 
• £0.352m an additional grant relating to a higher than anticipated grant award 

for the Disabled Facilities Grant 
• £2.047m Northern Roots acceleration from future years 
• £1.827m Wrigley Head Solar Farm acceleration from future years 
• £0.590m Alexanda Park Depot acceleration from future years 
• £0.204m of other smaller funding allocations across the programme. 

 
2.7 The phasing of these additional funding streams in the 2025/26 Capital Programme 

and together with acceleration of funding from future years provisions for projects 
starting earlier than originally anticipated leaves the revised 2025/26 Capital 
Programme at £116.579m, a net increase of £2.409m (£24.920m-£22.511m), 
which is broken down in the Table 2 below. 

 
Table 2 

Directorate 
Budget 

Capital 
Strategy 
2025-30 

£000 

Year End 
Rephase 

 
£000 

Approved 
Virements  
(to M03) 

£000 

Proposed 
Virements  
(to M03) 

£000 

Current 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Spend 
to M03 

 
£000 

Community Health 
and Adult Social Care 4,106 210 766 (500) 4,582 651 

Children's Services 10,482 2,167 1,505 (7,797) 6,357 215 
Communities 338 146 (239) - 245 - 
Heritage, Libraries 
and Arts - 449 - - 449 1 

Place  80,617 1,326 24,139 (9,718) 96,364 9,526 
Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 3,193 199 1 (1,990) 1,403 - 

Corporate/Information 
Technology (IT) 3,165 (212) 626 - 3,579 160 

Capital, Treasury & 
Technical Accounting 3,600 1,384 (1,384) - 3,600 - 

Funding for Emerging 
Priorities 3,000 - (494) (2,506) - - 

Grand Total 108,501 5,669 24,920 (22,511) 116,579 10,553 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
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2.8  Given that this is the position as at Month 3 and in view of the current challenges 
being faced including the pressure caused by the economic position, there must 
remain an element of uncertainty about the forecast position. A further breakdown 
of Table 3 on a service-by-service area basis is shown at Appendices A to I. 

 
2.9 Actual expenditure to 30 June 2025 was £10.553m (9.05% of the proposed 

forecast outturn). This spending profile is lower than last year’s (11.70%). The 
position will be kept under review and budgets will be managed in accordance with 
forecasts. 

 
2.10 The revised Capital Programme for 2025/26 to 2029/30, considering all the above 

amendments in arriving at the revised forecast position, is shown in Table 3 
together with the projected financing profile. 

 
Table 3 – 2025/26 to 2029/30 Current Capital Programme  

Directorate 
Budget 

2025/26 
£000 

2026/27 
£000 

2027/28 
£000 

2028/29 
£000 

2029/30 
£000 

TOTAL 
£000 

Community Health and 
Adult Social Care 4,582 3,000 3,500 - - 11,082 

Children's Services 6,357 7,786 6,456 2,184 - 22,783 
Communities 245 - - - - 245 
Heritage, Libraries and 
Arts 449 - - - - 449 

Place  96,364 17,647 15,441 1,955 - 131,408 
Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) 1,403 7,195 2,220 215 219 11,252 
Corporate/Information 
Technology (IT) 3,579 2,514 2,595 1,877 - 10,565 
Capital, Treasury & 
Technical Accounting 3,600 2,640 4,373 2,500 5,000 18,114 

Funding for Emerging 
Priorities  2,577 2,000 2,506  7,083 

Grand Total 116,579 43,360 36,586 11,237 5,219 212,981 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 

Funding 
2025/26 

£000 
2026/27 

£000 
2027/28 

£000 
2028/29 

£000 
2029/30 

£000 
TOTAL 
£000 

Grant & Other 
Contributions (75,931) (21,254) (16,024) (780) -  (113,989) 

Prudential Borrowing (33,649) (17,347) (18,260) (7,933) (3,000) (80,189) 
Revenue Contributions  (1,437) (2,195) (210) (215) (219) (4,276) 
Capital Receipts (5,562) (2,563) (2,092) (2,309) (2,000) (14,527) 
Grand Total (116,579) (43,360) (36,586) (11,237) (5,219) (212,981) 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 

Capital Receipts 
 

2.11 The Capital Programme requires the availability of £5.562m of capital receipts in 
2025/26 for financing purposes. This includes £2.600m to support transformational 
activity in the General Fund using the flexibility allowed by Government.  

 
The total net usable capital receipts currently received in year is £0.260m, the first 
call being the £2.600m outlined above.  
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2.12 The capital receipts position as at 30 June 2025 is as follows: 
 
Table 4 – Capital Receipts 2025/26 
 £000 £000 
Capital Receipts Financing Requirement  5,562 
Usable Capital Receipt b/fwd. -  
Actual capital receipts received to date (260)  
Identified in year capital receipts (6,750)  
Anticipated surplus in 2025/26  (1,488) 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 

2.13 Given the significant amount of capital receipts needed to finance the Capital 
Programme in this and future years it is imperative that the capital receipts/disposal 
schedule is adhered to. This is monitored at the monthly Capital Receipts meeting 
and will be subject to on-going review throughout the year. It is of course 
recognised that the ongoing economic instability with high interest rates and the 
impact on borrowing costs, coupled with the increase cost of living will continue to 
impact on business/economic activities making capital disposals more challenging. 

 
2.14 The Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2025/30 incorporates an expectation 

of the level of receipts that is anticipated in each of the respective years and 
therefore an estimate as to the resultant level of over or under programming in 
order to present a balanced budget. As can be seen below, the most recent review 
has produced a forecast which is below the financing projections included in Table 
5. Should the currently estimated position prevail then the position would be  as 
illustrated in the table below: 

 
Table 5 – Capital Receipts 2025/26 to 2029/30 

Capital Receipts 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Capital Receipts Carried 
Forward - (1,448) (4,975) (5,710) (3,400) 

Identified Capital Receipts (6,750) (6,090) (2,827) -  -  
Received in year (260)         
Total Receipts (7,010) (7,538) (7,802) (5,710) (3,400) 
Capital Receipts Financing 
Requirement 5,562  2,563  2,092  2,309  2,000  

Over/(Under) programming (1,448) (4,975) (5,710) (3,400) (1,400) 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
2.15 The capital receipts forecast is currently higher than the required amount, given 

that this is the month 3 position and there is the opportunity for the forecast to 
change, at this stage it is considered appropriate to retain the original forecast and 
review this during the course of the current year. The consequence should the level 
of capital receipts fall is either, a corresponding increase in the level of prudential 
borrowing and hence an impact on the revenue budget, or a reduction in the overall 
Capital Programme. 

 
Annual Review of the Capital Programme 

 
2.16 In accordance with previous practice, there is once again a review of the Capital 

Programme over the summer months (the Summer Review). This is examining any 
further opportunities to reallocate, decommission or reprofile resources. It will also 
include an in-depth analysis of capital receipts to support a revised forecast.  
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3 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Whilst the current projected position is showing the outturn to match the budget, a 

detailed review of the Capital Programme (the Annual Review) is being undertaken 
to establish if there are any surplus resources that can be realigned or any further 
re-profiling required. It is therefore likely that there will be further rephasing across 
all years to reflect developments relating to individual projects/schemes.  

 
3.2 The Capital Programme is being continually monitored and is reported to Members 

on a regular basis. 
 

4 Appendices  
 
4.1 Appendix A - SUMMARY – Month 3 - Community Health and Adult Social Care 
 Appendix B - SUMMARY – Month 3 - Children’s Service 
 Appendix C - SUMMARY – Month 3 - Communities 
 Appendix D - SUMMARY – Month 3 - Heritage, Libraries and Arts 
 Appendix E - SUMMARY – Month 3 - Place 
 Appendix F - SUMMARY – Month 3 - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 Appendix G - SUMMARY – Month 3 - Corporate/Information Technology 
 Appendix H - SUMMARY – Month 3 - Capital Treasury and Technical Accounting 
 Appendix I - SUMMARY – Month 3 - Funding for Emerging Priorities 
 Appendix J - SUMMARY – Month 3 - Proposed Changes 
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SUMMARY – Month 3 (June 2025) - Community Health and Adult Social Care  APPENDIX A 
 

Service area 

Original 
Budget 

£000 

2024/25 
Rephasing/ 

Acceleration 

Approved 
Virements 

2025/26 

Proposed 
Virements 

2025/26 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 

Expend 
to M03 

Adult Services 4,106 210 766 (500) 4,582 651 
Community Health and Adult Social Care Total 4,106 210 766 (500) 4,582 651 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
  
SUMMARY – Month 3 (June 2025) – Children’s Services  APPENDIX B 
 

Service area 

Original 
Budget 

£000 

2024/25 
Rephasing/ 

Acceleration 

Approved 
Virements 

2025/26 

Proposed 
Virements 

2025/26 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 

Expend 
to M03 

Children, Young People and Families (CYPF) 1,000 199 179  1,378 130 
Schools - General Provision 6,473 250 2,840 (7,195) 2,368 37 
Schools – Primary - 1,269 327 (602) 994 31 
Schools – Secondary 3,009 439 (1,840)  1,608 1 
Schools – Special - 10 -  10  
Schools – New Build - - -  - 16 
Children’s Service Total 10,482 2,167 1,505 (7,797) 6,357 215 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k 
 
SUMMARY – Month 3 (June 2025) – Communities  APPENDIX C 
 

Service area 

Original 
Budget 

£000 

2024/25 
Rephasing/ 

Acceleration 

Approved 
Virements 

2025/26 

Proposed 
Virements 

2025/26 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 

Expend 
to M03 

Local Investment Fund 338 146 (239) - 245 - 
Communities Total 338 146 (239) - 245 - 

 (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
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SUMMARY – Month 3 (June 2025) – Heritage, Libraries and Arts  APPENDIX D 
 

Service area 

Original 
Budget 

£000 

2024/25 
Rephasing/ 

Acceleration 

Approved 
Virements 

2025/26 

Proposed 
Virements 

2025/26 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 

Expend 
to M03 

Heritage, Libraries and Arts - 449 - - 449 1 
Heritage, Libraries and Arts Total - 449 - - 449 1 

 (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
SUMMARY – Month 3 (June 2025) – Place APPENDIX E 
 

Service area 

Original 
Budget 

£000 

2024/25 
Rephasing/ 

Acceleration 

Approved 
Virements 

2025/26 

Proposed 
Virements 

2025/26 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 

Expend 
to M03 

Asset Management – Corporate Premises 2,670 1,565 101 - 4,336 456 
Asset Management - Education Premises 1,148 559 - - 1,707 28 
Boroughwide Developments 28,177 (4,471) 10,908 (9,718) 24,896 3,586 
Boroughwide District Projects 17 10 - - 27 - 
Cemeteries and Crematorium - - - -  - 
Countryside 80 (40) - - 40 - 
Parks 13 583 60 - 656 290 
Playing Fields & Facilities - 49 - - 49 16 
Parks & Playing Fields 11 - - - 11 - 
Private Housing 5,677 - 6,569 - 12,246 16 
Strategic Acquisitions 1,647 500 - - 2,147 669 
Town Centre Developments 27,593 (4,275) 6,502 - 29,820 4,035 
Accident Reduction 744 399 - - 1,143 3 
Bridges & Structures 4,107 3,672 - - 7,779 109 
Fleet Management 175 73 - - 248 - 
Highway Major Works/Drainage schemes 8,498 2,185 - - 10,683 303 
Minor Works 60 409 - - 469 16 
Miscellaneous - 109 - - 109 - 
Place Total 80,617 1,326 24,140 (9,718) 96,364 9,526 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k)            
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SUMMARY – Month 3 (June 2025) - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) APPENDIX F 
 

Service area 

Original 
Budget 

£000 

2024/25 
Rephasing/ 

Acceleration 

Approved 
Virements 

2025/26 

Proposed 
Virements 

2025/26 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 

Expend 
to M03 

Housing Revenue Account 3,193 199 1 (1,990) 1,403 - 
HRA Total 3,193 199 1 (1,990) 1,403 - 

 (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
SUMMARY – Month 3 (June 2025) – Corporate/Information Technology (IT)  APPENDIX G 
 

Service area 

Original 
Budget 

£000 

2024/25 
Rephasing/ 

Acceleration 

Approved 
Virements 

2025/26 

Proposed 
Virements 

2025/26 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 

Expend 
to M03 

Information Technology 3,165 (212) 626 - 3,579 160 
Information Technology Total 3,165 (212) 626 - 3,579 160 

 (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
SUMMARY – Month 3 (June 2025) – Capital Treasury and Technical Accounting APPENDIX H 
 

Service area 

Original 
Budget 

£000 

2024/25 
Rephasing/ 

Acceleration 

Approved 
Virements 

2025/26 

Proposed 
Virements 

2025/26 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 

Expend 
to M03 

Cross Cutting /Corporate 3,600 1,384 (1,384) - 3,600 - 
Capital Treasury and Technical Accounting 
Total 3,600 1,384 (1,384) - 3,600 - 

 (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
SUMMARY – Month 3 (June 2025) - Funding for Emerging Priorities  APPENDIX I 
 

Service area 

Original 
Budget 

£000 

2024/25 
Rephasing/ 

Acceleration 

Approved 
Virements 

2025/26 

Proposed 
Virements 

2025/26 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 

Expend 
to M03 

Funding for Emerging Priorities 3,000 - (494) (2,506) - - 
Funding for Emerging Priorities Total 3,000 - (494) (2,506) - - 

 (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
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SUMMARY – Month 3 (June 2025) Proposed Changes APPENDIX J 
 
EXPENDITURE BUDGETS TO BE 
REPROFILED AS AT 30 JUNE 2025 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 TOTAL Comments 

Directorate / Scheme £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  
People – Community Health and Adult Social Care      

 Social Care- General Provision (500) - 500 - - Rephase to future years 
People – Community Health and Adult 
Social Care TOTAL (500) - 500 - -  

       
People – Children’s Service       
 Education Basic Need General Provision (2,184) - 602 2,184 602 Realign & Rephase to future years 

 SEND - Special Provision Capital Fund 
(SPCF)  (5,000) 2,500 2,500 - - Rephase to future years 

 Health Pupil Capital Fund (HPCF) - 
General Provision (12) - - - (12) Realign to Funding for Emerging 

Priorities 

 Clarksfield Primary (Oasis Academy) 
Expansion (258) - - - (258) Realign to Education Basic Need 

General Provision 

 Royton Hall classroom conversion (144) - - - (144) Realign to Education Basic Need 
General Provision 

 St Margaret's School - Additional 
Classroom Extension (196) - - - (196) Realign to Education Basic Need 

General Provision 

 Spring Brook Lower - Additional School 
Places (4) - - - (4) Realign to Education Basic Need 

General Provision 
People - Children’s Service TOTAL (7,797) 2500 3102 2,184 (12)  
       
People TOTAL (8,297) 2,500 3,602 2,184 (12)  
        
Place - Boroughwide Developments     
 Flexible Housing Fund (1,708) 1,708 - - - Rephase to future years 
 Northern Roots - 1,000 - - 1,000 Realigned from Green Shoots 

 Green Shoots (Rhodes Bank) (8,010) - - - (8,010) Realign to Northern Roots & Metropolitan 
Place Redevelopment 

Place - Boroughwide Developments TOTAL (9,718) 2,708  - (7,010)  
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Place and Economic Growth TOTAL     (7,010)  
EXPENDITURE BUDGETS TO BE 
REPROFILED AS AT 30 JUNE 2025 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 TOTAL Comments 

       
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)       
 Metropolitan Place Redevelopment (1,990) 6,990 2,010 - 7,010 Realign & Rephase to future years 
Housing Revenue Account TOTAL (1,990) 6,990 2,010 - 7,010  
        
Funding for Emerging Priorities       
 Funding for Emerging Priorities (2,506) 12  2,506 12 Realign & Rephase to future years 
Funding for Emerging Priorities Total (2,506) 12  2,506 12  
       
 TOTAL (22,511) 12,210 5,612 4,690 -  
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
 
FINANCING BUDGETS TO BE REPROFILED 
AS AT 30 JUNE 2025 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 TOTAL 

Fund Source  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Grants and Contributions 14,494 (9,383) (5,112) - - 
Prudential Borrowing 6,027 (837) (500) (4,690) - 
Revenue Contribution (HRA) 1,990 (1,990)  - - 
Capital Receipts - - - - - 
TOTAL 22,511 (12,210) (5,612) (4,690) - 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
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Age

Disability

Pregnancy
and maternity

Sexual
orientation

Gender
reassignment

Sex

Marriage
and civil

partnership

Religion
or belief

Race

Digitisation

Safeguarding

Ex-service
personnel

Income

Residents
first

Place-based
working

Preventative
approach

Education

Work

Transport

Homes

Healthy
and
safe

Clean
and

green

Community
and

leisure

Pride
and

cohesion

Positive

Negative

Neutral

Unknown

IMPACT SCORE

Positive

Negative

Neutral

Unknown

IMPACT SCORE

Equality
Characteristics

Corporate
Priorities

Future
Oldham

Aims

Annex 3- EIA: Financial Monitoring 25/26 (Qtr 1)

Impact Likelihood Duration Comment

Equality Characteristics

Age

Disability

Gender reassignment

Marriage and civil partnership

Pregnancy and maternity

Race

Religion or belief

Sex

Sexual orientation

Neutral

Neutral

Neutral

Neutral

Neutral

Neutral

Neutral

Neutral

Neutral

Possible

Possible

Possible

Possible

Possible

Possible

Possible

Possible

Possible

Short
Term

Short
Term

Short
Term

Short
Term

Short
Term

Short
Term

Short
Term

Short
Term

Short
Term

The report considers the 2025/26 financial position of 
the Council at Quarter 1 (30 June 2025) and as 
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Executive Summary 
 
 
This report updates and finalises the version considered by Elected Members on 18 June 2025. It 
incorporates the LGSCO’s final 2024/25 publications, which the Ombudsman releases in two 
parts: (1) the Annual Review letter to the Chief Executive setting out the Council's overall 
performance, and (2) the national Annual Review report and datasets/interactive performance 
map. No further letter was issued following the initial Chief Executive letter; the national publication 
provides the additional context reflected in this update. 
 
At the conclusion of the Council’s corporate, Adult Social Care, and Children’s Social Care 
complaint processes, residents may approach the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) if they remain dissatisfied with the outcome. In line with our commitment to 
being resident-focused, we use the LGSCO’s findings each year to strengthen early resolution, 
learn from feedback, and drive improvements in service quality. 
 
In 2024/25, the LGSCO received 56 complaints and enquiries relating to Oldham Council, a 
decrease from 71 in 2023/24. This is in contrast to the national picture, where overall complaint 
volumes rose by 16% to a record 20,773 cases. The reduction suggests that the overall number of 
contacts the LGSCO received regarding Oldham Council remains relatively low when compared to 
the scale of contact handled directly by the Council’s Complaints Team. 
 
The Ombudsman issued 61 decisions concerning Oldham Council. Of these, 3 were closed after 
advice was given, 22 were referred back for local resolution, 23 were closed after initial enquiries, 
and 2 were recorded as incomplete or invalid. 11 cases proceeded to formal investigation, of which 

Report to Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Board  
 

Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman:  
Annual Review of Complaints 2024/25 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Arooj Shah, Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Growth 
 
Officer Contact: Fran Lautman, Assistant Director for Customer 
Experience 
 
Report Author: Leo Morgan, Complaints Manager 
 
9 October 2025 
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8 were upheld and 3 were not upheld. This results in an uphold rate of 72.7%, a reduction from 
86% in the previous reporting year and below both the 81% average for Metropolitan authorities 
and the 83% national average. 
 
In 4 out of the 8 upheld cases (50%), the Council had already provided a satisfactory remedy 
before the complaint reached the Ombudsman. This is significantly higher than the 12% national 
average for all authorities and the 13% average for Metropolitan councils, demonstrating the 
Council’s proactive approach to addressing and resolving issues at an early stage. 
 
The Council achieved 100% compliance with the Ombudsman’s recommendations, matching the 
high national compliance rate of 99.7%. Adjusted for Oldham’s population, the upheld decisions 
equate to 3.3 per 100,000 residents, compared to an average of 4.7 per 100,000 for Metropolitan 
councils and 6.2 per 100,000 nationally. 
 
These figures reflect Oldham Council’s continued commitment to resolving complaints efficiently, 
learning from outcomes, and working constructively with residents to deliver improvements in 
service quality. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Elected Members consider the report and comment as appropriate. 
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Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review of Complaints 2024/25 
 
1 Background 
 

Oldham Council manages complaints about its services in accordance with five separate 
legislative frameworks: 
 

 The Local Government Act 1974 - Corporate complaints 

 The Children Act 1989 - Children’s Social Care complaints 

 The Local Authority Social Services and NHS Complaints Regulations 2009 - Adult 
Social Care complaints 

 The Housing Act 1996 - Housing complaints 

 The Localism Act 2011 - Housing complaints 
 

1.1 For Corporate, Adult Social Care, and Children’s Social Care complaints, the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) acts as the final stage in the 
process. The Ombudsman investigates complaints where residents remain dissatisfied 
after the Council has completed its internal complaints procedures. 
 

1.2 Each year, the LGSCO publishes an Annual Review of Complaints, setting out the volume 
and outcomes of complaints received about each Local Authority. This report is submitted 
to the Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board to support oversight of the 
Council’s complaint handling and responsiveness to external findings. 

 
2 Current Position 
 

National Perspective 
 

2.1 The LGSCO’s Annual Review of Local Government Complaints 2024/25, published in July 
2025, confirms that the Ombudsman received a record 20,773 complaints and enquiries 
during the year, the first-time volumes have exceeded 20,000, representing a 16% 
increase for the second consecutive year. The LGSCO completed 4,298 detailed 
investigations and upheld 83% of those cases, continuing a rising trend in both volumes 
and fault findings and signaling persistent challenges in local government service delivery 
and complaint resolution. 

 
2.2 This increase follows 17,937 complaints and enquiries received in 2023/24, underlining a 

significant year-on-year rise in residents turning to the Ombudsman. The sustained high 
uphold rate demonstrates that, in the majority of cases taken forward to investigation, the 
Ombudsman continues to find maladministration or service failure. 

 
2.3 The LGSCO’s casework shows that pressures on core services – particularly housing, 

education, and adult social care – continue to drive the majority of upheld complaints. The 
Ombudsman highlights the serious impact on vulnerable individuals when councils do not 
respond promptly or appropriately, emphasising the importance of early and effective 
resolution at the local level. 

 
2.4 In 2024/25, the Ombudsman upheld 91% of investigated complaints across Education 

and Children’s Services, 85% in Housing, and 78% in Adult Social Care. 
Education/Children’s and Housing are above the national overall uphold rate of 83%, 
while Adult Social Care is slightly below it. 
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2.5 The LGSCO highlighted 3 key areas: 
 

 Education and Children’s Services – Complaints frequently relate to delays in 
Education, Health and Care (EHC) Plan assessments and reviews, failures to deliver 
provision, and poor communication with parents. Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) cases were a major contributor, with the Ombudsman noting the 
need for urgent national reform. 

 Housing – Common issues include exclusion from housing registers, incorrect 
banding decisions, delays in responding to homelessness applications, and provision 
of unsuitable temporary accommodation. 

 Adult Social Care – Themes include delays in assessment and care planning, poor 
communication with residents and families, and failure to take a person-centred 
approach. 

 
2.6 In addition to the Annual Review of Complaints, the LGSCO writes to each Local 

Authority’s Chief Executive every year to set out the Council’s performance in handling 
complaints. This letter is an important tool for Members in scrutinising complaint handling. 
An interactive map setting out each council’s performance is also available on the LGSCO 
website. The letter sent to Oldham’s Chief Executive is attached at Appendix 1 and can 
also be viewed on the LGSCO website at: https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-
performance. 

 
2.7 The LGSCO is clear that the number of complaints and enquiries received should not be 

taken in isolation when reviewing a Local Authority’s performance as this number can be 
affected by factors such as demographics, local conditions, the expectations of residents 
and the quality of signposting. 

 
2.8 The upheld rate (i.e. how often fault is found when a complaint is investigated), the 

proportion of suitable remedies identified, and compliance rates are all factors to take into 
consideration. 

 
Regional Perspective 

 
2.9 Table 1 compares the number of complaints and enquiries received by the LGSCO 

relating to Oldham Council with those of the other Greater Manchester (GM) authorities in 
2024/25 and 2023/24. 

 
2.10 Tables 2 and 3 show a comparison of the number of upheld complaints and uphold rates 

for GM authorities. 
 

 Table 1 – GM Authorities: Total complaints and enquiries received by the LGSCO 
  
*Green shading indicates top performers on the metric shown (lower is better for volumes   
and uphold measures). 

 

Authority 2024/25 2023/24 Two-year average 

Tameside 93 55 74 

Bolton 73 59 66 

Rochdale 55 60 57.5 

Wigan 59 63 61 
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Trafford 68 69 68.5 

Oldham 56 71 63.5 

Stockport 70 75 72.5 

Salford 70 75 72.5 

Bury 100 78 89 

Manchester 188 163 175.5 

Total 832 768 800 

Table 2 – GM Authorities - Upheld cases 2024/25 

Authority Number investigated Not upheld Upheld 

Rochdale 13 2 11 

Wigan 13 0 13 

Trafford 15 3 12 

Bolton 10 2 8 

Tameside 19 3 16 

Salford 11 2 9 

Stockport 19 5 14 

Oldham 11 3 8 

Bury 14 4 10 

Manchester 28 6 22 

Total 153 30 123 

Table 3 – GM Authorities - Upheld rates 2024/25 and 2 year averages 

Authority 2024/25 
uphold rate 

(%) 

Two-year 
average 

uphold rate (%) 

2024/25 
upheld per 

100,000 

Two-year 
average upheld 

per 100,000 

Trafford 80 76 5.1 4.5 

Stockport 73.7 72 4.7 4.2 

Manchester 78.6 78 3.8 4 

Rochdale 84.6 84 4.8 3.5 
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Tameside 84.2 84 6.8 5.6 

Oldham 72.7 80 3.3 4.1 

Bury 71.4 80 5.1 8.4 

Bolton 80 85 2.6 2.8 

Wigan 100 100 3.8 3.1 

Salford 81.8 91 3.2 3.6 

Average 80.7 83 4.3 4.4 

 
2.11 Four of the ten GM authorities saw an increase in the number of complaints and enquiries 

made to the LGSCO in 2024/25 compared to 2023/24 (Tameside, Bolton, Bury, 
Manchester). The remaining six recorded decreases. 
 

2.12 The LGSCO receives and decides cases across different business years. Therefore, the 
decisions issued in 2024/25 relate to a mix of complaints received in that year and some 
carried over from previous years. 

 
2.13 Across GM, 123 complaints were upheld in 2024/25 out of 153 investigations (see Table 

2). Individual uphold rates vary by authority (Table 3), reflecting differences in case mix 
and local service pressures. 

 
2.14 The average uphold rate across GM authorities in 2024/25 was 80.7% (down slightly from 

the two-year average of 83%). 
 
2.15 Now in its second year of reporting, the LGSCO’s “upheld cases per 100,000 residents” 

continues to provide a useful proportional performance measure. In 2024/25, the GM 
average was 4.3 upheld cases per 100,000, broadly in line with last year’s 4.4. 
 
Local Perspective 
 

2.16 The number of complaints and enquiries received by the LGSCO regarding Oldham 
Council decreased from 71 in 2023/24 to 56 in 2024/25. Regionally, four Greater 
Manchester authorities saw increases this year (Tameside, Bolton, Bury and Manchester), 
while six, including Oldham, saw decreases. 
 

2.17 The distribution of LGSCO contacts about Oldham by service area in 2024/25 was as 
follows in Table 4 below: 

 
Service  
 

Total 

Adult Social Care 14 

Benefits and Tax 2 

Corporate and Other Services 4 

Education and Children's Services 9 

Environmental Services, Public Protection and 
Regulation 

9 

Highways and Transport 2 

Housing 9 
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Planning and Development 5 

Other 2 

Total 56 

 
 
2.18 Within this mix, Education and Children’s Services contacts reduced from 18 in 2023/24 to 

9 in 2024/25. Other service areas saw smaller volumes with limited year-on-year change. 
Overall, fewer Oldham cases progressed to detailed investigation relative to total contacts. 
 

2.19 Oldham Council saw a reduction in both the number of upheld decisions (from 12 to 8) 
and the uphold rate (from 86% in 2023/24 to 72.7% in 2024/25). Uphold rates can be 
influenced by the timing of decisions issued. On a two-year view, Oldham’s average 
uphold rate is 79.5%, close to the Greater Manchester two-year average of 83%. 
 

2.20 The number of upheld decisions per 100,000 population in Oldham was 3.3 in 2024/25. 
This remains below the GM average of 4.3, and Oldham’s two-year average stands at 4.1 
upheld cases per 100,000, which is consistent with the regional trend. 
 

2.21 The LGSCO monitors how often councils identify a suitable remedy before the 
Ombudsman intervenes. In 2024/25, 50% of Oldham’s upheld decisions had a suitable 
remedy already in place up from 42% in 2023/24 and significantly higher than both the 
national average (12%) and the Metropolitan authorities’ average (13%). This indicates a 
strong early-resolution approach locally. 
 

2.22 Oldham Council continues to prioritise early and effective resolution of complaints. The 
relatively low proportion of LGSCO investigations, and the frequency with which 
appropriate remedies are already in place before Ombudsman involvement, suggest a 
strong commitment to learning from complaints and working constructively with residents 
to resolve concerns. 
 

2.23 Further information on the upheld cases can be found in the table below. 
 

Table 5 – Issues identified as part of LGSCO investigations 
 
 

Service Decision Summary 

Adult Care Services Upheld complains the Council failed to inform his mother, Mrs Z, 
of the amount she needed to contribute toward the costs 
of her residential placement. 

Adult Care Services Upheld complains about delays and poor communication when 
the Council’s supplier arranged, in 2023, for repair and 
replacement of specialist equipment she needs because 
of her disability.  

Adult Care Services Upheld complained the Council did not carry out a proper 
financial assessment for her daughter, D, and wrongly 
sent her correspondence and invoices.  

Adult Care Services Upheld complains the Council failed to provide her with adequate 
crisis care after her mother, Mrs Y had an accident and 
could not provide care. 

Adult Care Services Upheld says the Council excluded him from information, 
meetings, and decisions about his relative (Ms C’s) adult 
social care support.  

Education & Childrens Services Upheld complains the Council wrongly told her she would remain 
on the lowest banding of fostering payments due to being 
a connected persons foster carer. 
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Environmental Services  Upheld says the Council has failed to collect and return her bins 
in line with the agreement it made for assisted 
collections. Mrs X also says the Council has threatened 
to remove her assisted collection. 

Planning & Development Upheld Council did not properly assess the impact of proposed 
development on his home. The Council also failed to deal 
with his reports of unsocial working hours while the 
development was built. 

 
 

2.24 The LGSCO made service-wide recommendations in respect of two upheld cases in 
2024/25. In both instances, the Council accepted the recommendations and provided 
evidence of compliance. No cases were highlighted as having breached the timescales for 
implementation of the recommended actions. 

 
2.25 Following the outcomes of the LGSCO’s investigations and through the Council’s own 

complaints learning process, the following service improvements have been agreed or are 
in progress to help prevent recurrence of the issues identified: 

 

 The Council is reviewing how its commissioned equipment service promotes choice 
when arranging specialist items to meet assessed needs and ensuring appropriate 
procedures are in place for recording, preventative checks, and maintenance of 
‘special order’ equipment. 

 The Council is reviewing changes already implemented by its equipment supplier to 
ensure they adequately address the failings in care planning and contingency 
arrangements identified in the upheld complaint. 

 The Council is taking steps to improve its complaint handling processes, including 
providing refresher training to relevant staff and ensuring complaints are clearly 
identified, investigated, and responded to in line with policy timeframes. 

 The Planning service has been reminded of the need to clearly communicate time 
extensions when complaints are linked to ongoing investigations, and to maintain 
clarity in correspondence to avoid unnecessary delay or confusion for residents. 

 
2.26 Table 6 sets out the total number of complaints received by Oldham Council and the 

number of complaints and enquiries that were received by the LGSCO in 2024/25. It 
should be noted that not all complaints and enquiries received by the LGSCO progressed 
to the detailed investigation stage. 

 
  Table 6 - The number of LGSCO enquiries and Oldham Council complaints 2024/25 

 

Oldham Council 
Complaints 
 

Complaints received by 
Oldham Council in 2024/25 

Complaints/enquiries 
received by the LGSCO 

Number 
 

398 56 

Percentage 
 

100% 14.1% 
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2.27 A snapshot of the decisions made by the LGSCO in respect of Oldham Council is set out at 
Table 7.  

 
Table 7 - LGSCO decisions made concerning Oldham Council 
 

Invalid or 
incomplete 

Advice 
given 

Referred 
back for 
local 
resolution 

Closed 
after 
initial 
enquiries 

Not 
upheld 

Upheld Total 
Upheld 
rate 
 (%) 

Average 
upheld 
rate (%) 
 of similar 
Authorities 
(nationally) 

2 

 
3 
 22 23 3 8 61 72.70% 81% 

 
2.28 All customer feedback is important to the Council as part of our commitment to work with 

a resident focus. In addition to 398 complaints, the Council’s Complaints Team also 
recorded 171 compliments.  
 

2.29 Furthermore, the Complaints Team recorded 1,477 service requests, 100 Children’s 
Services representations; the Complaints Team works with services to help resolve such 
contacts to customers’ satisfaction at the earliest opportunity to prevent escalation. 

 
Improvements 
 

2.30 Following a service review in summer 2024, the Complaints Team implemented changes 
to allocation and quality assurance. In 2024/25 (1 April 2024–31 March 2025), 36.6% of 
complaints were responded to within timescales, up from 32.9% in 2023/24 (1 April 2023–
31 March 2024). Over the same periods, the average end-to-end handling time reduced 
from 62 days to 40 days, demonstrating early impact. 
 

2.31 Work is ongoing with the Customer Support Centre to reduce the volume of non-
complaint-related contact received by the Complaints Team. As a result, the number of 
service requests handled by the team has reduced from 1,760 (23/24) to 1,477 (24/25), 
allowing greater capacity to focus on formal complaints. Further reductions are expected. 

 
2.32 The frequency of internal complaint progress reporting has increased from monthly to 

weekly to help services maintain oversight of open complaints and outstanding actions. In 
addition, monthly performance reporting is being introduced at Directorate Management 
Team (DMT) meetings, and quarterly updates are presented to the Governance, Strategy 
and Resources Scrutiny Board to support wider accountability. 

 
2.33 The Complaints Team, working with Strategy and Performance, launched two live 

complaints dashboard products in early August 2025: one for Cabinet Members, aligned 
to portfolio responsibilities and showing daily high-level metrics (volumes, timeliness, 
outcomes, trends and comparative performance); and one for Senior Officers, providing 
additional case-level detail alongside the same daily performance metrics. Both 
dashboards update daily and are now embedded in routine performance management. 

 
2.34 Quality checks of responses drafted by services continue to be undertaken and feedback 

provided. 
 
2.35 Representatives from the Complaints Team continue to attend the North West Complaints 

Forum where good practice is shared. 
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2.36 Representatives from the Complaints Team continue to attend available workshops and 
conferences organised by the LGSCO to ensure we remain up to date with policy and 
guidance.  

 
2.37 Representatives from the Complaints Team attend Quality Improvement Group meetings 

for Children’s Social Care and Customer Experience meetings for Adult Social Care. 
 

2.38 The Complaints Recovery Plan has been finalised and launched and was shared with and 
endorsed by Leadership.  The plan sets clear service ownership and strengthens the 
resident voice and early resolution and embeds learning from complaints. Delivery is 
being tracked through the new dashboard and regular assurance reports. 
 

2.39 Corporate KPIs for complaint performance have been introduced across each PAM area, 
strengthening accountability through regular performance monitoring and management 
oversight. 
 

2.40 The service is currently reviewing the use of technology to better manage demand and 
improve triage, freeing up resource for complex casework. 
 

2.41 The Council’s website and process for reporting waste-related concerns has been 
updated to help residents access the correct service more efficiently, reducing the 
likelihood of complaints and enabling faster resolution of common issues. 

 
2.42 To manage increased demand and improve statutory compliance, temporary capacity has 

been added to the Complaints Team to support with Children’s Services complaints, 
enabling a more timely and consistent response to residents. 
 

2.43 In early 2025, Oldham Council launched its first Children’s Residential Home Complaints 
Policy alongside a new database for capturing and analysing feedback. This ensures the 
voices of children and young people living in residential care are captured, heard, and 
responded to appropriately. 

 
Further information  

 
2.44 The LGSCO has moved away from a focus on the volume of complaints and pays more 

attention to the lessons that can be learned from complaints and the wider improvements 
that can be achieved for residents and this is now more widely publicised. 
 

2.45  The LGSCO is keen that scrutiny Members play an active role in holding their Local 
Authority to account on complaints and has created a wide range of information to support 
scrutiny Members to carry out the scrutiny function for complaints handling. This can be 
found at https://www.lgo.org.uk/for-advisors/scrutiny. 

 
Conclusion 

 
2.46 While Oldham Council saw a reduction in the overall number of complaints and enquiries 

escalated to the LGSCO in 2024/25, performance against key Ombudsman measures 
places Oldham among the best in Greater Manchester. Oldham recorded the second-
lowest uphold rate in GM (72.7%) and the third-lowest number of upheld cases per 
100,000 residents (3.3) better than the GM average (4.3) and below both the Metropolitan 
(4.7) and national (6.2) averages. Combined with 50% satisfactory remedies identified 
before LGSCO involvement and 100% compliance with recommendations, this indicates 
strong early resolution and robust learning from complaints, while we continue to focus on 
improving timeliness and responsiveness. 
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2.47 Importantly, in half of the upheld cases this year, the Council had already identified a 
suitable remedy before the Ombudsman became involved. This is an encouraging 
indication that services are taking responsibility early and making efforts to resolve 
complaints fairly and appropriately. 
 

2.48 The Complaints Team has made significant progress in implementing improvement 
activity following its 2024 service review. This has resulted in better timeliness, reduced 
handling times, and stronger performance monitoring across the organisation. These 
improvements are helping to embed a culture of early resolution, learning, and 
accountability. 
 

2.49 Looking ahead, the Council will continue to prioritise complaint handling as a core element 
of our resident-focused approach, ensuring residents’ voices are heard and acted upon. 
The Complaints Recovery Plan and investment in digital tools will be underpinned by clear 
corporate KPIs and strengthened performance management, including service reviews, 
monthly DMT and portfolio reporting to Senior Officers and Cabinet, using the new 
dashboards to drive improved timeliness and reduced end-to-end handling times, increase 
early resolution (and satisfactory remedies before LGSCO), keep upheld rates and 
upheld-per-capita below GM averages, and sustain 100% compliance with Ombudsman 
recommendations. 

 
Recommendation 
 

3 It is recommended that Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
considers the report and comments as appropriate.  
 

           Appendices 
 
3.1 LGSCO Letter to Chief Executive 
3.2 LGSCO 2024/2025 Annual Report 
3.3 LGSCO Complaints Received 24/25 
3.4 LGSCO Complaints Decided 24/25 
3.5 LGSCO Remedy & Compliance Outcomes 24/25 
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Governance, Strategy and Resources Work Programme 2025/26 v2     

 

Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 
 

Work Programme 2025/2026 
 

Agenda item Purpose Portfolio lead & 
officer lead 

Method of scrutiny  Additional information 

Thursday, 9th October 2025 

Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 Q1 
 

    

Local Government Ombudsman – Annual 
Report 2024-25 (Final draft) 

To provide the Scrutiny Board 
with the findings from the final 
communication from the LGO 
to enable evidence-based 
discussion on strengths and 
development areas and to 
understand our performance in 
comparison with national and 
reginal trends.   

Cllr Arooj Shah 
Fran Lautman 

Written report and 
discussion 

 

Thursday, 4th December 2025 

Performance Assurance Report – 2025/26 Q2     

Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 Quarter 2 

    

Review of the Digital, Data and Technology 
Strategy – 2025 – 2030 
  

To provide the Scrutiny Board 
with an overview of the 
strategy, the desired outcomes 
and provide initial feedback 
and considerations. 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar  
Matt Gratton 

Presentation and 
discussion 
 

Deferred from July 
meeting. 

Complaints and Compliments Annual Reports 
2024/25 and Policies: 

- Resources   

- Place  

- Housing  

- Adult Social Care  

- Children Services and Education 
 

- Corporate complaints policy  

- Adult Social Care complaints policy  

- Children Services complaints policy  

- Children’s homes complaints policy  

- Housing complaints policy  

To provide the Scrutiny Board 
with an overview of Complaints 
and Compliments performance 
for 2024-25 to enable 
evidence-based discussion on 
strengths and development 
areas as well as plans to 
improve performance. 
 
To provide the Scrutiny Board 
with an updated suite of 
Complaints Policy following the 
annual review. For Scrutiny 

Cllr Arooj Shah   
Fran Lautman 
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Governance, Strategy and Resources Work Programme 2025/26 v2     

 

- Unreasonable behaviour policy Board to provide feedback and 
comment. 
  
 
 

Wednesday 28th January 2026 (Administration Budget) 

Revenue, Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 Month 9 

    

Revenue Budget Report 2026/27 and Medium-
Term Financial Strategy 

    

Capital Strategy and Capital Programme     

Treasury Management Strategy 2026/27     

Housing Revenue Account     

Thursday 5th February 2026 

Opposition Budget     

Tuesday 24th March 2026 

Performance Assurance Report – 2025/26 Q3     

Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 Month 10 

    

Final report of the Task and Finish Group on 
the review of financial support services 

    

 
Task and finish groups 
 

Deep dive area: Expanded proposal: 

Review of Financial Support Services (Customer Experience) 
 

By 1 April 2026, a new operating model will be in place to deliver a resident 
focused and preventive approach to supporting residents to maximise their 
income. 
 
Feedback on the current approach and considerations for the new operating 
model are sought from Scrutiny committee.  

Contract management arrangements The Task and Finish Group will select a high value contract to scrutinse the 
performance and oversight arrangements, to look at what is working well and 
what might need to be strengthened, and how any learning can be applied to 
other contracts.  
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KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 1 OCTOBER 2025  
 

1 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

 

FCR-01-25 
 

Transformation Partnership Executive Director - 
Resources 

20th October 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  To report on the Council’s transformation partnership work.   
 
Proposed Report Title: Transformation Partnership  
 
Background Documents: Appendices   
 
Report to be considered in Public/Private: NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and it is not in the public interest to disclose the information because it relates to the financial or business affairs 
of the Council or a third party. 

EE-02-25 
 

Oldham Community Leisure (OCL) Utilities Director of Public 
Health 

20th October 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  
To report on the provision of utilities at sites across Oldham Community Leisure’s (OCL) footprint.   
 
Proposed Report Title: Oldham Community Leisure (OCL) Utilities 
 
Background Documents: Appendices   
 
Report to be considered in Public/Private: NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and it is not in the public interest to disclose the information because it relates to the financial or business affairs 
of the Council or a third party. 

EE-03-25 
New! 

Oldham Active (OCL) - Agency Model Director of Public 
Health 

20th October 2025 Cabinet 
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Description:  
To report on the provision of an agency model for Oldham Active scheme, at leisure sites across Oldham Community Leisure’s footprint.   
 
Proposed Report Title: Oldham Active (OCL) - Agency Model 
 
Background Documents: Appendices   
 
Report to be considered in Public/Private: NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and it is not in the public interest to disclose the information because it relates to the financial or business affairs 
of the Council or a third party. 

EDS-07-25 
 

Speech, Language and Communication Needs 
Business Case 

Director of Education, 
Skills & Early Years 

20th October 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  
To develop a borough-wide speech, language and communication needs business case 
 
Proposed Report Title: Speech, Language and Communication Needs Business Case  
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various appendices attached to the report 
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Public 
:  

 
EDS-11-25 

Change Partnership Programme (CPP) delivery 
(inc. ELSEC/APST): grant requirements 

Director of Education, 
Skills & Early Years 

20th October 2025 Cabinet 
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Description:  
To highlight funding opportunities to the Council available from the Change Partnership Programme. 
 
Proposed Report Title: Change Partnership Programme (CPP) delivery (inc. ELSEC/APST): grant requirements 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various appendices attached to the report 
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Public 
 

RBO-09-
25 

Sites of Biological Importance Update Deputy Chief 
Executive - Place 

20th October 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  
The reason for this decision is to designate a new Site of Biological Importance (SBI) and adopt changes which have occurred to other 
SBI boundaries within the borough.  
 
Appendix 1 provides a map of the new SBI (Ladcastle Heath) and maps of the other SBI boundary changes (Medlock Headwater & 
Strinesdale, Moorgate Quarry and Armit Road Lodge). These changes are outlined in Appendix 2 and 3 alongside details of the other 
SBIs reviewed. 

Proposed Report Title: Sites of Biological Importance Update 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various appendices attached to the report 
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Public 
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HLO-04-25 

Temporary Accommodation Procurement 
Exercises – Nightly-Paid and Emergency 
Accommodation 

Director of 
Communities 

20th October 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  
The report provides an update on proposals regarding Temporary Accommodation Procurement Exercises – Nightly-Paid and 
Emergency Accommodation. 
 
Proposed Report Title: Temporary Accommodation Procurement Exercises – Nightly-Paid and Emergency Accommodation 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Report to be considered in Public 

 
HLO-05-25 

Extend the contract term for delivery of 
Accommodation Based Services for 12 months 
until 31st March 2027 

Director of 
Communities 

20th October 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  
The report provides an update on the proposal to Extend the contract term for delivery of Accommodation Based Services for 12 months 
until 31st March 2027. 
 
Proposed Report Title: Extend the contract term for delivery of Accommodation Based Services for 12 months until 31st March 2027 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Report to be considered in Public 

FCR-08-25 
New! 

Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 Month 5 

Director of Finance 20th October 2025 Cabinet 
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Description:  
The report provides an update on the Council’s 2025/26 forecast revenue budget position and the financial position of the capital 
programme as at the period ending 31 August 2025 (Month 5). 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Proposed Report Title:  
 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2025/26 Month 5 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Report to be considered in Public 
 

HL-07-25 
New! 

Approval of Grant Funding Agreement with 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority for the 
provision of Community Accommodation Service 
Tier 3 Phase Three 2025/27 

Director of 
Communities 

20th October 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  
The report seeks approval of Grant Funding Agreement with Greater Manchester Combined Authority for the provision of Community 
Accommodation Service Tier 3 Phase Three 2025/27 
 
Proposed Report Title: Approval of Grant Funding Agreement with Greater Manchester Combined Authority for the provision of 
Community Accommodation Service Tier 3 Phase Three 2025/27 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Report to be considered in Public 
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RBO-04-

25 

Approval to a) publish the Saddleworth 
Neighbourhood Plan for public consultation; and 
b) submit the Plan for independent examination 

Deputy Chief 
Executive - Place 

17th November 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  
Approval to a) publish the Saddleworth Neighbourhood Plan for public consultation; and b) submit the Plan for independent examination 
 
Proposed Report Title: Saddleworth Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various  
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Public 

EDS-12-25 
New! 

Approval to exercise the option to extend Short 
Breaks Play and Leisure Contract 

Director of Education, 
Skills & Early Years 

17th November 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  
Cabinet is asked to approve an option to extend the existing short breaks, play and leisure contract. 
 
Proposed Report Title: Approval to exercise the option to extend Short Breaks Play and Leisure Contract 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: public 

HSC-14-25 
New! 

Section 75 Partnership Agreement with the NHS 
Northern Care Alliance 

Director of Public 
Health 

15th December 2025 Cabinet 
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Description: to seek approval for a Section 75 Partnership Agreement with the NHS Northern Care Alliance 
 
Proposed report Title: Section 75 Partnership Agreement with the NHS Northern Care Alliance 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: public 

NEI-09-25 
New! 

United Utilities Plc Partnership Agreement Director of 
Environment 

15th December 2025 Cabinet 

Description approval for the Council to enter into a partnership agreement with United Utilities PLC. 
 
Proposed Report Title: United Utilities Plc Partnership Agreement 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: public 

 
 
 
 
 
Key: 
 
New! - indicates an item that has been added this month 

 
Notes: 
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1. The procedure for requesting details of documents listed to be submitted to decision takers for consideration is to contact the Contact 
Officer contained within the Key Decision Sheet for that item. The contact address for documents is Oldham Council, Civic Centre, 
West Street, Oldham, OL1 1UH. Other documents relevant to those matters may be submitted to the decision maker. 
 

2. Where on a Key Decision Sheet the Decision Taker is Cabinet, the list of its Members are as follows: Councillors Arooj Shah (Chair 
of Cabinet), Elaine Taylor, Abdul Jabbar MBE, Shaid Mushtaq, Mohon Ali, Barbara Brownridge, Chris Goodwin and Peter Dean. 

 
3. Full Key Decision details (including documents to be submitted to the decision maker for consideration, specific contact officer details 

and notification on if a report if likely to be considered in private) can be found via the online published plan at: 
http://committees.oldham.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=144&RD=0  
 

 
 
Notice of Private Reports 
 
(In accordance with Part 2 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012)  
 
Oldham Borough Council intends to hold a private meeting (or part thereof) of the Cabinet on Monday, 20th October 2025 
 
Decision to be taken (Agenda Item) Decisions proposed to be taken in private at Cabinet on Monday, 20th October 2025:  
 

a. Transformation Partnership 
Reason: 
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 

b. Oldham Community Leisure (OCL) Utilities Reason: 
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The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
Oldham Active (OCL) - Agency Model  
Reason: 
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
 
 
Representations: 
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, JR Clynes 
Building, Cultural Quarter, Greaves Street, Oldham, OL1 1AT or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
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